
Anchorage School District 

Education Center 
5530 E. Northern Lights Blvd.• Anchorage, AK 99504 • 907-742-4000 • www.asdk12.org 

January 18, 2018 

The Honorable Les Gara 
Alaska House of Representatives 
State Capitol Room 511 
Juneau, AK 99801. 

RE: Support for Proposed Bill Increasing BSA 

Dear Representative Gara, 

I am writing in support of your proposed bill to increase the Base Student Allocation (BSA) 
by $100. Alaska's BSA has not been adjusted to keep pace with continued rising costs. 
Your public and sustained support for education in Alaska has brought necessary resources 
to provide the best possible schools for Alaska's children. 

Last February, you shined the light on what reductions in funding education means. You 
wrote, "Classroom funding for teachers and staff in our public schools is $25 million less 
than two years ago." One-time funds were provided in some years without an increase to 
the BSA. As we are two decades into the 21st Century, learning has changed dramatically 
for students. The way we operate and structure learning must continually change and be 
fluid to meet the needs of students. The future for our students is now. 

In Anchorage, the District has experienced shifting demographics and population changes. 
Over the last three years, the Anchorage School District has experienced a decrease in 
enrollment of about 1,000 students. That alone has meant decreasing funding for ASD. 
Expenses, however, do not go down at the same rate. During the last five years, ASD has 
made staffing cuts of 394 fulltime equivalent positions, including classroom teachers. 
Transparent accountability is one of three primary ideals under which ASD operates. Being 
accountable and responsible means that ASD operates efficiently and effectively. We do 
more with less. ASD education programs and innovative methods are scalable and we 
operate the District on staffing ratios and metrics. Staffing follows students and the needs 
of student resources. 

As you know, the Municipality of Anchorage generously supports our schools, funding 
locally to the cap. On many levels, we depend on the commitment of our community for 
the success of our schools. In addition to the local funding, ASD enjoys partnerships with 
more than 300 local businesses and non-profit organizations, as well as contributions from 
hundreds of volunteers. Daily, committed community members, parents, and family 
members come into our schools to work, be engaged, and support our children and 

classrooms. 

Educating All Students for Success in Life 
Anchorage School Board Tam Agosti-Gisler, President 
Starr Marsett, Vice President Elisa Snelling, Treasurer 
Kathleen Plunkett, Clerk Bettye Davis 

Dave Donley 
Andy Holleman 

Superintendent Dr. Deena Bishop 
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# Decreased 
2013 - 2019

% Decreased 
2013 - 2019

Remarks

100 - Instruction

2013:  2,662.43 FTE
2019: 2,415.78 FTE

-246.65 -9.26%

Instruction includes the educational activities directly 
involving the interaction between teachers and students. 
Included here are the certificated classroom teachers or 
other certificated personnel who are performing as 
classroom teacher and classroom aides or classroom 
assistants who directly assist in the instructional process. 

200 - Special Education 
Instruction

2013: 963.78 FTE
2018: 956.14 FTE

-7.64 -0.79%

Special education instruction includes the educational 
activities directly involving the interaction between teachers 
and special education students in the classroom or other 
facility.  Included here are the certificated special education 
teachers or other certificated personnel who are performing 
as the special education teacher and classroom aides or 
classroom assistants who directly assist in the special 
education instructional process. 

220 - Special Education 
Support Services
2013: 241.93 FTE
2019: 218.39 FTE

-23.54 -9.73%

Special education support services - students includes 
educational activities designed to assess and improve the 
well being of special education students. Included here is 
the special education  director/coordinator/manager. Also 
included are the costs of such activities as special education 
guidance, health services, social work, psychological 
services, speech pathology services, audiology services, and 
physical therapy services provided to students as the result 
of an Individualized Education Program (IEP).

300 - Support Services - 
Students

2013: 359.99 FTE
2018: 306.51 FTE

-53.48 -14.86%

Support services - students includes the activities designed 
to assess and improve the well being and health of students 
and to supplement the instruction process. Included here 
are guidance services, health services, attendance and social 
work services and boarding home costs.

350 - Support Services - 
Instruction:

2013: 207.13 FTE
2018: 152.43 FTE

-54.69 -26.41%

Support services - instruction includes those activities that 
assist instructional staff with the content and process of 
providing learning experiences for students. Included are 
improvement of instructional services (curriculum 
development and techniques of instruction), library 
services, audiovisual services, and inservice training. 
Included here are the costs of nonteaching 
director/coordinator/managers who are specifically trained 
and directly assigned to instructional programs and 
librarians and library aides.

400 - School Administration
2013: 149.30 FTE
2018: 142.99 FTE

-6.31 -4.23%

School administration includes the activities of overall 
management, direction and leadership of a school. This 
includes general supervision of the school, evaluation of 
school staff members, assignment of duties to staff 
members, and coordination of school instructional activities. 
Included here are certificated school administration staff 
including principals and head teachers while not in the 
classroom teaching.

450 - School Administration 
Support Services
2013: 245.85 FTE
2018: 243.55 FTE

-2.30 -0.93%

School administration support services includes the 
activities that support School Administration, function 400 
in the overall management of a school. Included here are the 
noncertificated school administration staff including 
secretaries and clerks.
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# Decreased 
2013 - 2019

% Decreased 
2013 - 2019

Remarks

510 - District Administration
2013: 32.5 FTE

2018: 23.25 FTE
-9.25 -28.46%

District administration includes the activities of broad 
overall district-wide executive and general administration 
of the school district. This includes the office of the 
superintendent; activities of the elected school board and 
any expenditures for lobbyists; public relations and 
information services; and any district-wide planning, 
research, development and evaluation activities.

550 - District Administration 
Support Services
2013: 195.95 FTE
2018: 186.69 FTE

-9.26 -4.73%

Activities of managing and conducting general 
administrative services of the school district including 
accounting, payroll and budgeting, purchasing, recruiting 
and placement, statistical manipulation and reporting, and 
data processing.

600 - Operations and 
Maintenance of Plant

2013: 552.9 FTE
2019: 482.18 FTE

-70.72 -12.79%

Activities of keeping buildings open and ready for use, 
equipment in an effective state of repair and grounds 
keeping. This includes the director/coordinator/manager of 
operations, janitors, and custodial staff.

780 - Community Services
2013: 4 FTE
2018: 4 FTE

0.00 0.00%

Activities provided by a school or school district for 
purposes of relating to the community as a whole or some 
segment of the community not directly related to providing 
education for students.

Totals -483.84 -8.63%
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From: Lisa L. Pearce [mailto:lisa.pearce@k12northstar.org] 
Sent: Friday, February 9, 2018 4:51 PM
To: Tristan Walsh <Tristan.Walsh@akleg.gov>
Subject: RE: Alaska State Legislature: House Bill to Increase Base Student Allocation rate to $6,030

Tristan -  Attached are a couple of documents that reflect the impact to school funding in Fairbanks 
over the past few years.  The outlook for 2018-19 is not good, in that we anticipate a revenue 
shortfall of $8.2million.  This will ultimately equate to the reduction of over 50 FTE positions in our 
district.  We have sliced and diced to the point that we are unable to continue to make horizontal 
cuts.  We are looking at program cuts now.  The 2018-19 budget reflects a 54% reduction in the 
overall contribution to student activities.  This amount was already quite small in 2017-18 (right at 
1% of the operating fund budget).  The choices are difficult.

We have made significant improvements in our health plan and are able to reduce our district 
contribution by $2million next year due to plan design changes and a restructure of our employee 
benefit package.  This is a win for us.  We are concerned about the considerations at the legislative 
level to mandate a statewide health plan.  While we recognize the need in many districts, we are 
hopeful that participation would be optional.  It would ultimately cost us money. 

We anticipate a reduction in our local contribution next year as our borough is experiencing the 
effect of reduced revenue cost share.  Our borough is up against a tax cap and even if the local 
voters would approve an increase, the timing would be beyond the 2108-19 budgeting process.

A change to the BSA as you note below would provide an additional $2.5million in revenue to our 
district.  We anticipate having to make budget cuts in our operating bund in the amount of
$8.2million.  A $2.5million increase from the state would be welcome, but we will still be looking at a 
large overall reduction.

I should be available most of Monday if you have any questions.  Also, I am happy to take calls over 
the weekend if you need additional information.  My cell number is 907-942-0624. 

Thank you and Representative Gara for your efforts on behalf of the education community in the 
State.  Education is the greatest investment that can be made and will provide a huge return of 
investment for many generations to come.

Lisa Pearce, CFO-SFO
Chief Financial Officer

Fairbanks North Star Borough School District
520 Fifth Avenue
Fairbanks. Alaska  99701-4718
907-452-2000  ext. 11301
907-942-0624 cell
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FY2018-FY2021
Strategic Plan


The district’s strategic plan is a document designed to set overall goals for the district and develop 
a plan to achieve them. The strategic plan shows where the district is headed and what its priorities 


should be. The following is the district’s strategic plan for fiscal year 2018 to fiscal year 2021.


Our mission is to provide an excellent, equitable 
education in a safe, supportive environment so 
all students will succeed and contribute to a 
diverse and changing society.


We envision learning without boundaries, where every student achieves his/her path 
to academic and career success. Learning will be driven by student need, through 
flexible and adaptive options. Supporting the district’s educational system are highly 
engaged families; proven technology infrastructure; staff that are continually raising 
the bar in their profession; and a community that is committed to growing our future.


MISSION STATEMENT -  What is  our purpose?


VISION STATEMENT -  What does success look l ike?


CORE VALUES -  How wil l  we behave?
•	 Student-Centered: Center 


everything we do on the 
student and student learning.


•	 Respect: Embody respect for 
the diversity and dignity of all.


•	 Safe Environment: Provide a 
safe learning environment.


•	 High Expectations: Maintain 
high expectations and 
educational opportunities to 
inspire high achievement.


•	 Collaborative: Actively 
collaborate with students, 
family, staff and community 
to support student success.


•	 Innovative: Aim to be 
innovative and adaptive to 
student needs.


•	 Integrity: Be transparent, 
trustworthy and professional
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// 01


// 02


Effective Communication


Personalized Learning
Provide all students with options to meet 
their needs and achieve academic success.


OBJECTIVES:


•	 Class size: Ensure class size is conducive to 
learning.


•	 CTE: Provide comprehensive technical training 
combined with relevant CTE experiences to 
increase student awareness of postsecondary 
options and prepare them for high skill, high 
demand careers.


•	 Effective Teaching: Support a culture of 
continuous improvement.


•	 eLearning: Expand student access to online 
courses.


•	 Full-Day Kindergarten: All kindergarteners will 
have full-day options.


•	 K-8 Options: Expand K-8 options.


•	 Secondary Options: Expand secondary options.


•	 Success Pathways: Create multiple pathways to 
graduation.


•	 Support Services: Support academic and social/
emotional needs of students.


Establish relevant and consistent two-way 
communication to increase student, parent, 
staff and community connectedness with 
the district.


OBJECTIVES:


•	 Parents: Ensure all parents are informed through 
systemic, multi-channel delivery of relevant 
information.


•	 Community: Proactively engage by providing 
numerous opportunities for dialogue between 
community and the district.


•	 Staff: Connect and engage with all staff through 
frequent and streamlined communication.


•	 Board: Guide the strategic directions of the district 
by facilitating the engagement of all stakeholders 
both internal and external.


STRATEGIC GOALS -  How wil l  we succeed?
// 03


Parent & Community Engagement
Engage parents and community to create a meaningful 
learning environment for students.


OBJECTIVES:


•	 Parent Engagement: Focus on meaningful parent engagement 
through a variety of opportunities to support student success.


•	 Business Partnerships & Community Groups: Expand partnerships 
with businesses and community groups.


•	 Stakeholder Engagement: Engage local stakeholders in educational 
decision making.


•	 UA System & DEED Collaboration: Collaborate with the University of 
Alaska System and Department of Education & Early Development to 
facilitate alignment.


// 04


Organizational Excellence
Create an environment that supports the needs of staff to 
enable a school and organizational climate where students 
thrive.


OBJECTIVES:


•	 Organizational Support: Execute efficiency and best practice in 
operational support and financial management.


•	 Diversity: Engage and foster a strong, diverse workforce, 
representative of all cultures that enriches the quality of education 
provided to all students.


•	 Curriculum System: Redesign our curriculum system to be agile and 
adaptive to change, keeping materials and resources relevant.


•	 School Buildings: Ensure facility plans to address safety, changing 
delivery needs and declining enrollment.


•	 Workforce Excellence: Attract, retain and develop excellence in our 
employees.


// 05


Technology Integration
Expand student access across the district.


OBJECTIVES:


•	 Technology in the Classroom: Ensure technology is embedded within 
instruction to support personalized learning.


•	 Tech Support: Improve and expand site-level technology proficiency.


•	 IT Infrastructure: Ensure a robust IT infrastructure.


•	 PD for Staff: Embed technology into all professional development.
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Budget Process


Planning for the 2018-19 budget 
process began in May 2017 with the 
appointment of members to the budget 
committee. In the fall, the committee 
reviewed the 2017-18 approved budget 
and met with district administration to 
create recommendations. In November, 
the administration submitted 2018-19 
enrollment projections to the Alaska 
Department of Education.


School, department, and program 
leadership provided budget 
recommendations to the superintendent. 
The superintendent used the 
recommendations from the budget 
committee and district leadership, as 
well as reviewed class size targets 
and strategic goals and objectives to 
determine the administrative priorities.


Through the strategic plan, the Board of 
Education provided guidance on district 
initiatives and budget priorities.


Preparation of 2018-19 proposed budget 
begins in December and is presented to 
the Board of Education by February 1. 
Once the proposed budget is presented 


to the Board of Education, the 
public can provide feedback 
at regular board meetings, 
public outreach events, and 
via online survey.


After public input, changes 
are made to the budget as 
needed and the recommended 
budget is presented to the 
Board for approval. By State 
of Alaska statute, the Board 
of Education must submit 
the district budget to the 
Fairbanks North Star Borough 
(FNSB) Assembly no later 
than May 1 for approval of 
the total amount. Borough 
ordinance has set that date as April 1.


The Assembly determines the local 
appropriation for education, approves the 
district’s bottom line budget in total, and 
sets the local mill levy accordingly. Funds 
for the support of operating schools are 
subject to the tax cap adopted by FNSB 
voters.


With a 90-day session, the legislature will 
typically approve a 
statewide budget for 
education by mid-
April. The budget is 
subject to veto by the 
governor, which can 
occur as late as July.


If the district requests 
are fully funded 
by the Borough 
Assembly and the 
State, the budget 


process is nearly complete.  If the level 
of local or state funding has changed, 
the Board must determine where budget 
adjustments are to be made and provide 
an opportunity for public comment. In 
either case, final action on the budget is 
required.


When the final budget is balanced to 
the match the funding levels from the 
Borough and State, the budget becomes 
the “approved budget” and the spending 
plan of the district. The Board of 
Education adopts the approved budget by 
resolution.


In process but not yet 
approved by Board of 
Education


Budget approved by 
Board of Education 
after review process


Budget approved by 
Assembly and adopted 
by Board of Education


Proposed 
Budget


Recommended 
Budget


Approved 
Budget
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May District administration appoints Budget Committee members.


Budget Committee reviews current approved budget and provides 
recommendations to the superintendent.


Schools, department, and program leadership provide input to 
superintendent for proposed budget, equipment, and program 
priorities.


Superintendent and district administrators determine administrative 
priorities after reviewing recommendations, class size targets, and 
evaluating programs and objectives.


Board of Education provides input to superintendent on budgetary 
parameters and priorities concerning class size, programs, and 
objectives.


Superintendent and Administrative Services develop proposed 
budget.


Superintendent presents proposed budget to the Board of Education 
by February 1.


Board of Education and superintendent hold public hearings for 
community feedback, including forums, online survey, and regular 
board meetings.


Board of Education adopts and approves recommended budget.


Borough Assembly reviews recommended budget and decides local 
contribution.


If needed, Board of Education adjusts budget to match funding level 
from Borough Assembly and State Legislature.


Superintendent and Administrative Services submit final approved 
budget to Alaska Department of Education & Early Development.


September


October


November


December


January
February


March


April


May


June


July


Budget Process Timeline
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Funding for the school district is based off its Average Daily Membership (ADM). ADM is the student enrollment during 
the first 20 school days, ending on the fourth Friday in October. The ADM is then adjusted by the following factors, 
determined by the State of Alaska, to get the Adjusted Average Daily Membership (AADM).


State Foundation Formula & 
Local  Contribution


SCHOOL SIZE FACTOR
A formula from the school size factor table is used to 
calculate the adjusted ADM for each school. Smaller 
schools will be adjusted at a greater level than larger 
schools.


Step 1: 13,248 (ADM) -> 15,456


DISTRICT COST FACTOR
Cost factors are specific to each school district and 
dependent on geographic location. The district’s 
school size adjusted ADM is multiplied by the cost 
factor.


Step 2: 15,456 -> 16,538


SPECIAL NEEDS FACTOR
Includes special education, gifted/talented, and 
bilingual/bicultural. The previously adjusted ADM is 
multiplied by the special needs factor.


Step 3: 16,538 -> 19,845


 VOCATIONAL & TECHNICAL EDUCATION FACTOR
Assist districts in providing career and technical 
education services in grades 7-12. The district’s 
previously adjusted ADM is multiplied by the vocational 
and technical education factor of 1.015.


Step 4: 19,845 -> 20,143


INTENSIVE SERVICES COUNTS
Adjustment for students meeting qualifications and 
receiving specialized services. The district’s intensive 
count is added to the previously adjusted ADM.


Step 5: 20,143 -> 25,538


CORRESPONDENCE STUDENT COUNTS
Adjustment for students enrolled in correspondence 
courses. The correspondence count is added to the 
previously adjusted ADM.


Step 6: 25,538 -> 25,804 (AADM)


The AADM is then multiplied by the Base Student Allocation (BSA), which is determined annually by the State of Alaska.


25,804 (AADM) x $5,930 (BSA) = $153,014,880 (Basic Need Entitlement)


The Required Local Contribution and the Deductible Federal Impact Aid are then determined.


The Required Local Contribution equals the full and true value 
of taxable property multiplied by the mill rate.


$11,345,630,550 x .00265 = $30,065,921


The Deductible Federal Impact Aid is: $8,597,002


The State Foundation Aid, or the level of funding provided to the district from the State of Alaska, is determined by the 
Basic Need Entitlement subtracted by the Required Local Contribution and the Level of Federal Impact Aid.


Basic Need Entitlement
Required Local Contribution
Level of Federal Impact Aid


$153,014,880
- $30,065,921


- $8,597,002


$114,351,957State Foundation Aid
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Budget Assumptions
The State of Alaska’s legislative session is scheduled to end in 
mid-April, requiring some assumptions to be made in order to 
develop the budget within required timelines. The budget must 
be balanced before it can be submitted to the Board of Education 
in February and the Borough Assembly no later than April 1. 


The following assumptions were used for the proposed budget:


•	 No increase to the State’s Base Student Allocation (BSA) at 
$5,930


•	 Slight decrease in enrollment for 2018-19 (57 fewer students 
projected)


•	 Reduction of local contribution by $1.145 million


•	 Reduction of use of fund balance by $4.765 million


Budget Preparation
The objective of the district’s budget process is to develop 
a budget that is “a long-term perspective and not simply an 
exercise in balancing revenues and expenditures one year at a 
time” (National Advisory Council on State and Local Budgeting).


The strategic plan is the guiding document for resource 
allocation. In addition to its directives, the following are also 
prioritized:


•	 Student welfare and success


•	 Evidence-based budget recommendations 
(data-driven, realistic, and feasible)


•	 Transparent, timely and objective budget 
system


•	 Participation and awareness from district 
stakeholders


BUDGET COMMITTEE


This year, a new budget committee was 
formed and charged with ensuring the budget 
development process is a goal-driven approach, 
spanning the planning, development, adoption, 
and execution phases of the district’s strategic 
plan. The Budget Committee reviews the 
district’s current budgeting process and makes 


recommendations for the establishment of policies and plans to 
achieve efficiency and best practice in financial management.


FUND BALANCE POLICY


The Board of Education recognizes that maintaining a 
responsible fund balance is essential for the preservation of 
the financial integrity of the district.  As a result, the Board of 
Education adopted a fund balance policy in FY17 which provides 
additional guidance through the budget process


EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND


Budgetary pressures often impede expenditures or investments 
for equipment replacement. This lack of investment makes 
it increasingly difficult to sustain equipment in a condition 
necessary to provide expected service levels. Ultimately, 
deferring replacement could reduce the district’s ability to provide 
educational services that students deserve and should expect. 
To proactively address this challenge, the district has established 
an Equipment Replacement Internal Service Fund (ERISF). 
The ERISF will provide the district with the ability to develop a 
multi-year, sustainable plan to properly maintain and replace its 
equipment. The 2018-19 Proposed Budget reflects the district’s 
first budgeted transfer into the ERISF in the amount of $880,000.
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2017-18 Approved Budget Summary


FY 2017-18 General Fund Revenue


Local Contribution 
($52,159,000)


State of Alaska 
($128,852,418)


Federal Government
($16,282,513)


Other Revenue
($7,575,000)


25%
8%


4%


FY 2017-18 General Fund Expenditures


FY 2017-18 General Fund Expenditures by Type


Instruction 
($92,646,316)


Special Education 
($34,338,976)


Student Support Services
($20,900,340)


School Administration & 
Support Services
($13,775,892)


District Administration & 
Support Services
($13,710,302)


Operations & Maintenance
($23,989,457)


Student Activities
($2,115,183)


Transfers to Other Funds
($3,392,465)


63%


45%


17%


10%


7%


7%
12%


1% 1%


Last year saw a long budget process, as 
the state legislature did not approve a 
state operating budget until mid-June. The 
2017-18 approved budget represented 
decreased expenditures of $1.3 million to 
provide essentially the same level of services 
for students as in the prior year. Revenue 
from the state decreased $7.3 million (-5.3% 
from previous year) and revenue from the 
Fairbanks North Star Borough decreased $3 
million (-5.5% from previous year). The district 
did see an increase in federal revenues of 
$2.6 million (+18.6% from previous year).


To mitigate the loss of revenue from the 
state and borough, the district increased 
the use of fund balance, or savings, by $5.8 
million (+316% from previous year). This is a 
significant and unsustainable increase.


Personnel changes in the operating fund 
included a reduction of 28.2 full time 
equivalent (FTE) positions.


Salaries & Benefits
86.03%


Contracted Services
9.06%


Materials
3.16%


Other
1.49%


Equipment
0.23%
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2018-19 Proposed Budget Highl ights


The Fairbanks North Star Borough School 
District is primarily funded through the State 
of Alaska Foundation Funding Formula and 
local property taxes, with additional Federal 
revenues coming from Federal Impact Aid 
(FIA). FIA is a program to offset lost local tax 
revenue for students living on Fort Wainwright 
or Eielson Air Force Base, and other federally 
connected students. Other reimbursements 
for JROTC instructors and Medicaid are also 
included in Federal Revenue. Other local 
revenues include user fees and facility rentals, 
as well as use of fund balance.


Revenue


Expenditures
With flat revenues and increasing inflationary 
costs, the district made reductions totaling 
almost $8.2 million (-53.25 FTE) in order to 
create a proposed budget which prioritizes 
student instruction. Nearly 78% of the 
total budget is being placed directly into 
instructional categories as defined by the 
Alaska Department of Education and Early 
Development. Overall, nearly 86% of the 
operating fund is spent on salaries and 
benefits.


FY 2018-19 General Fund Revenue


Local Contribution 
($51,013,600)


State of Alaska 
($127,992,955)


Federal Government
($14,854,560)


Other Revenue
($2,810,000)


26%


65%


8%


1%


FY 2018-19 General Fund Expenditures


Instruction 
($87,739,245)


Special Education 
($34,470,419)


Student Support Services
($20,628,215)


School Administration & 
Support Services
($13,750,009)


District Administration & 
Support Services
($13,288,854)


Operations & Maintenance
($22,712,644)


Student Activities
($1,107,285)


Transfers to Other Funds
($2,974,444)


45%


17%


10%


7%


7%
12%


1% 1%


Salaries & Benefits
85.86%


Contracted Services
9.32%


Materials
2.75%


Other
1.35%


Equipment
0.72%


FY 2018-19 General Fund Expenditures by Type
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The main priority of the 2018-19 proposed budget is the 
continued implementation of the district’s strategic plan. 
This budget represents the path towards a district where 
each student achieves their highest potential by creating 
a student-centered environment that engages, inspires, 
and empowers all learners based on their unique needs 
and strengths. Towards that end, the district continues 
the process of implementing a system-wide shift 
focusing on four core elements:


•	 Flexible content and tools


•	 Targeted instruction


•	 Student reflection and ownership


•	 Data driven decisions


The 2018-19 budget is the district’s best effort to present 
a spending plan that meets student needs while still 
addressing the substantial budget challenges faced 
by the district. Despite rising labor, equipment, and 
transportation costs, the district’s revenue has not 
significantly increased. Nearly 86% of the district’s budget 
is used to pay salaries and benefits for employees. As a 
result, budget cuts of almost $8.2 million required a 53.25 
FTE reduction in personnel. The pupil-teacher ratio (PTR) 
staffing formula was adjusted to meet budget goals. 
Comparisons of past and proposed PTR are included in 
the elementary and secondary sections of this document.


The greatest challenge currently facing the district is 
again the uncertainty of revenue. The state budget 
presented by the Governor provides for a static level of 
state funding. The second regular session of the 30th 
session of the Alaska State Legislature is again dealing 
with the difficult budgetary crisis the State of Alaska 
faces. The implications of the state fiscal crisis affects 
local municipalities which, in turn, impacts the school 
district. The sustainability of the district’s level of fund 
balance contribution will also be an issue the district will 
be forced to address in this budget cycle. The current 
focus of lobbying efforts, as well as prefiled legislation, 
has been to address education early in the session to 
allow districts time to react to legislative decisions.


2018-19 Proposed Budget Summary
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Elementary Schools
The elementary school teacher allocation formula is being adjusted to condense 
the range of acceptable target class size in grades K-6. The target class size has 
been increased by 2.0 at all grade levels while decreasing the threshold by 10%. This 
adjustment in calculation results in a static to slight decrease of class size upper limit. 
It reduces the allocation of elementary FTE’s by 23.0.


Full-day kindergarten programs are being funded for five additional elementary schools  
including Anderson, Arctic Light, Denali, Nordale, and Woodriver. K-8 planning continues 
for five elementary schools. Once enrollment is determined, teacher staffing allocations 
will be shifted from impacted middle schools to feeder elementary schools.


Reductions


•	 -3.0 FTE Teachers (enrollment)


•	 -23.0 FTE Teachers (formula 
adjustment)


Investments


•	 +13.0 FTE to support full-day 
kindergarten at five additional 
schools


Instructional  Staff


 School  Basic 
Instruction 


 Special 
Education & 


Extended 
Learning 
Program 


 Other 
Certified  Counselors  Student 


Support Staff 
 Basic 


Instruction 


 Special 
Education & 


Extended 
Learning 
Program 


 Other 
Certified  Counselors 


 Student 
Support 


Staff 


 O
VE


R
A


LL
 


VA
R


IA
N


C
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Anderson Elementary 8.00                1.00            0.50              9.00            11.00              1.00           0.50              6.00            -         
Anne Wien Elementary 14.00              2.00            1.00              8.70            16.00              2.00           1.00              8.70            (2.00)      
Arctic Light Elementary 21.00              2.00            1.00              10.00          22.00              2.00           1.00              6.00            3.00       
Barnette Magnet 18.00              1.00            1.00              7.50            20.00              2.00           1.00              5.50            (1.00)      
Crawford Elementary 10.00              1.00            0.50              6.00            11.00              1.00           0.50              6.00            (1.00)      
Denali Elementary 13.00              2.00            1.00              11.00          15.00              2.00           1.00              9.00            -         
Hunter Elementary 15.00              2.00            1.00              8.00            14.00              2.00           1.00              7.00            2.00       
Joy Elementary 15.00              2.00            1.00              13.50          16.00              2.00           1.00              13.50          (1.00)      
Ladd Elementary 19.00              2.00            1.00              16.00          19.00              2.00           1.00              16.00          -         
Midnight Sun Elementary 18.00              2.00            1.00              13.00          19.00              2.00           1.00              13.00          (1.00)      
Nordale Elementary 12.00              2.00            1.00              10.00          13.00              2.00           1.00              8.00            1.00       
North Pole Elementary 17.00              2.00            1.00              13.00          19.00              2.00           1.00              14.00          (3.00)      
Pearl Creek Elementary 18.00              2.00            1.00              10.00          20.00              2.00           1.00              10.00          (2.00)      
Salcha Elementary 4.00                1.00            0.50              4.23            4.00                1.00           0.50              4.23            -         
Ticasuk Brown Elementary 18.00              2.00            1.00              12.00          21.00              2.00           1.00              13.00          (4.00)      
Two Rivers K-8 5.00                1.00            0.70              2.30            5.00                1.00           0.70              2.30            -         
Unversity Park Elementary 17.00              2.00            1.00              7.00            19.00              2.00           1.00              7.00            (2.00)      
Weller Elementary 16.00              2.00            1.00              5.00            17.00              2.00           1.00              5.00            (1.00)      
Woodriver Elementary 16.00              2.00            1.00              11.00          19.00              2.00           1.00              9.00            (1.00)      


Totals 274.00 72.00 33.00 17.20 177.23 300.00 72.00 34.00 17.20 163.23 (13.00)   


2018-19 Proposed Budget 2017-18 Approved Budget


Support  Staff


 School  Principals  Clerical  Nurses  Custodian  Principals  Clerical  Nurses  Custodian 


Anderson Elementary 1.00																 2.00																 0.50									 1.00																 2.00																 0.50																 -																		 -									
Anne Wien Elementary 1.00																 2.00																 1.00									 1.00																 2.00																 1.00																 -																		 -									
Arctic Light Elementary 2.00																 2.00																 1.00									 2.00																 2.00																 1.00																 -																		 -									
Barnette Magnet 1.00																 2.00																 1.00									 1.00																 2.00																 1.00																 -																		 -									
Crawford Elementary 1.00																 3.00																 1.00									 1.00																 3.00																 1.00																 -																		 -									
Denali Elementary 1.00																 2.00																 0.50									 1.00																 2.00																 0.50																 -																		 -									
Hunter Elementary 1.00																 2.00																 1.00									 1.00																 2.00																 1.00																 -																		 -									
Joy Elementary 1.00																 2.00																 1.00									 1.00																 2.00																 1.00																 -																		 -									
Ladd Elementary 1.00																 2.00																 1.00									 1.00																 2.00																 1.00																 -																		 -									
Midnight Sun Elementary 1.00																 2.00																 1.00									 1.00																 2.00																 1.00																 -																		 -									
Nordale Elementary 1.00																 2.00																 1.00									 1.00																 2.00																 1.00																 -																		 -									
North Pole Elementary 1.00																 2.00																 1.00									 1.00																 2.00																 1.00																 -																		 -									
Pearl Creek Elementary 1.00																 2.00																 1.00									 1.00																 2.00																 1.00																 -																		 -									
Salcha Elementary 1.00																 1.00																 0.50									 1.00																 1.00																 0.50																 -																		 -									
Ticasuk Brown Elementary 1.00																 2.00																 1.00									 1.00																 2.00																 1.00																 -																		 -									
Two Rivers K-8 1.00																 1.00																 0.50									 1.00																 1.00																 0.50																 -																		 -									
Unversity Park Elementary 1.00																 2.00																 1.00									 1.00																 2.00																 1.00																 -																		 -									
Weller Elementary 1.00																 2.00																 1.00									 1.00																 2.00																 1.00																 -																		 -									
Woodriver Elementary 1.00																 2.00																 1.00									 1.00																 2.00																 1.00																 -																		 -									


Totals 20.00 37.00 17.00 70.00 20.00 37.00 17.00 70.00 -							


2018-19 Proposed Budget 2017-18 Approved Budget
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Secondary Schools
The secondary school teacher allocation formula is being increased by 0.5 
PTR. This adjustment reduces the allocation of secondary FTE’s by 2.5. Library 
assistants at the secondary level are being eliminated. Reductions to student 
activities allocations, as well as the elimination of activity directors and activity 
coordinators, are made.


Reductions


•	 -11.7 FTE Teachers (enrollment)	


•	 -2.5 FTE Teachers (PTR adjustment) 


•	 -9.0 FTE Library Assistants (High 
Schools)


•	 -3.5 FTE Activity Directors/Coordinators


Instructional  Staff


 School  Principals  Clerical  Nurses  Custodian  Principals  Clerical  Nurses  Custodian 


North Pole Middle 2.00																 3.00																 1.00									 2.00																	 3.00																	 1.00																	 -												
Randy Smith Middle 1.00																 3.00																 1.00									 1.00																	 3.00																	 1.00																	 -												
Ryan Middle 2.00																 3.00																 1.00									 2.00																	 3.00																	 1.00																	 -												
Tanana Middle 2.00																 3.00																 1.00									 2.00																	 3.00																	 1.00																	 -												


Totals 7.00																 12.00														 4.00									 7.00																	 12.00															 4.00																	
Ben Eielson JR/SR High 2.00																 3.00																 1.00									 2.00																	 3.00																	 1.00																	 -												


Totals 2.00																 3.00																 1.00									 2.00																	 3.00																	 1.00																	
Hutchison High 2.00																 2.00																 1.00									 2.00																	 2.00																	 0.50																	 0.50										
Lathrop High 4.00																 6.00																 1.00									 4.00																	 6.00																	 1.00																	 -												
North Pole High 3.00																 5.00																 1.00									 3.00																	 5.00																	 1.00																	 -												
West Valley High 4.00																 6.00																 1.00									 4.00																	 6.00																	 1.00																	 -												


Totals 13.00 19.00 4.00 13.00 19.00 3.50 0.50										
Totals 22.00											 34.00												 9.00							 49.70												 22.00												 34.00												 8.50															 49.70 0.50								


2018-19 Proposed Budget 2017-18 Approved Budget
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Support  Staff


 School  Basic 
Instruction 


 Special 
Education & 


Extended 
Learning 
Program 


 Other 
Certified  Counselors  Student 


Support Staff 
 Basic 


Instruction 


 Special 
Education & 


Extended 
Learning 
Program 


 Other 
Certified  Counselors  Student 


Support Staff 


North Pole Middle 25.50														 1.00																 3.00																	 10.50														 28.00													 1.00																	 3.00																 11.50																 (3.50)					
Randy Smith Middle 12.00														 1.00																 1.50																	 8.50																 13.50													 1.00																	 1.50																 9.50																		 (2.50)					
Ryan Middle 14.50														 1.00																 1.50																	 5.00																 17.00													 1.00																	 1.50																 6.00																		 (3.50)					
Tanana Middle 16.50														 1.00																 2.00																	 6.50																 18.00													 1.00																	 2.00																 7.50																		 (2.50)					


Totals 68.50 17.70 4.00 8.00 30.50 76.50 17.70 4.00 8.00 34.50 (12.00)			
Ben Eielson JR/SR High 17.50														 1.00																 1.50																	 4.50																 21.50													 1.00																	 1.50																 5.50																		 (5.00)					


Totals 17.50 2.10 1.00 1.50 4.50 21.50 2.10 1.00 1.50 5.50 (5.00)					
Hutchison High 22.00														 1.00																 1.50																	 3.00																 23.00													 1.00																	 1.50																 5.00																		 (3.00)					
Lathrop High 43.00														 1.00																 4.00																	 20.00														 41.50													 1.00																	 4.00																 21.00																 0.50						
North Pole High 29.50														 1.00																 3.00																	 11.50														 32.20													 1.00																	 3.00																 14.00																 (5.20)					
West Valley High 41.00														 1.00																 4.00																	 18.00														 41.00													 1.00																	 4.00																 19.00																 (1.00)					


Totals 135.50 20.00 4.00 12.50 52.50 137.70 20.00 4.00 12.50 59.00 (8.70)					
Totals 221.50 39.80 9.00 22.00 87.50 235.70 39.80 9.00 22.00 99.00 (25.70)	


2018-19 Proposed Budget 2017-18 Approved Budget
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Distr ictwide
Additional resources are being allocated to update curriculum materials. 
The current K-6 reading program was purchased in 2011 and was a 2008 
edition. The Teaching & Learning Department is committed to providing a 
comprehensive, districtwide reading program and related resources to ensure 
high levels of literacy acquisition in all grades. These resources are especially 
vital to new teachers.


The districtwide art program is also being restructured to provide for one fine 
arts liaison who will provide support to all art and music teachers in the district. 
Elementary classroom teachers will deliver art lessons over the course of the 
year, with support from the fine arts coordinator and the Teaching & Learning 
Department.


To come into compliance with Office of Civil Rights guidelines regarding Title IX 
related student discipline issues, a student relations specialist position has been 
added to support building administrators district wide.


Facilities Management will be reducing 11.4 FTE throughout the district. 


The Special Education Department is reducing certificated positions by 5.0 FTE 
for psychologists, occupational therapists, and physical therapists. Reductions 
in support staff positions affect various departments including: accounting, 
technology, library media services, facilities, special education.


The district has experienced significant savings in health plan costs as a 
result changes in plan design made available to staff last year. The district 
anticipates savings of over $2M as a result in these changes. Subsidies to the 
transportation and food service funds are being decreased by $1.3M. Both 
of these funds have responsible levels of fund balance to offset their revenue 
shortfalls for the 2018-19 year.


Reductions


•	 -5.0 FTE SPED certificated staff


•	 -3.0 FTE DW Art Teachers


•	 -4.0 FTE Alternative Programs 
Restructure	


•	 -1.2 FTE Accountants


•	 -1.0 FTE Computer Technician


•	 -1.0 FTE Library Media Tech		


•	 -11.4 FTE Districtwide Facilities Staff


Investments


•	 Curriculum materials


•	 Equipment Replacement Fund


•	 Title IX and student discipline support
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Elementary 


+2.0	PTR																																									
with	10%	Threshold 2017-18	


Target


2017-18	
Projected	
Class	Size Adjustment


Proposed	
2018-19	
Target


2018-19	
Projected	
Class	Size


2018-19	
Impact	to	
Projected	
Class	Size


Proposed	
2018-19	
Threshold


2018-19	
Upper	


Threshold


2017-18	
Status	
Quo


2018-19	Impact	
to	Upper	Limit


Elementary																																						
FTE	Adjustment


Kindergarten	 22.5 21.7 2.0 24.5 21.7 0.0 10% 27.0 27.0 0.0 -3	Enrollment
Grades	1	thru	3								 24.0 23.3 2.0 26.0 25.5 2.2 10% 28.6 28.8 -0.2 -23	Class	Size
Grades	4	thru	6								 26.0 25.8 2.0 28.0 28.1 2.3 10% 30.8 31.2 -0.4 -26	Reduction


Secondary 


+	.5	PTR																																						2017-18	
Target Adjustment


Proposed	
2018-19	
Target


Grades	7	thru	8 28 0.5 28.5 	


Grades	9	-	12 30.5 0.5 31.0
-2.5	Class	Size


-14.7	Reduction


2018-19 Proposed Class Size


Secondary																																						
FTE	Adjustment


-12.2	Enrollment
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 2018-19 2017-18 2016-17 2015-16 2014-15


10 - Instruction                        691.13                         722.55                         720.85                         707.85                         727.60 


Professional Staff 0.08																															 0.05																															 0.05																															 1.05																															 -																																	
Instructional Support Staff 61.44																												 51.30																												 30.30																												 31.30																												 40.80																												
Elementary Teachers 285.10																										 311.40																										 313.40																										 307.40																										 320.40																										
Secondary Teachers 219.80																										 227.70																										 260.50																										 256.00																										 253.70																										
Other Certificated Teachers 66.60																												 75.70																												 71.20																												 66.70																												 68.70																												
Charter - Regular Instruction 46.65																												 47.00																												 38.00																												 38.00																												 38.00																												
Charter - Instructional Support Staff 11.47																												 9.40																															 7.40																															 7.40																															 6.00																															
20 - Special Education Instruction                        291.39                         285.32                         284.82                         284.82                         284.57 


Elementary Teachers 61.80																												 61.70																												 61.70																												 61.70																												 61.10																												
Secondary Teachers 38.80																												 41.50																												 41.50																												 41.50																												 41.50																												
Other Certificated Teachers 181.07																										 173.60																										 173.60																										 173.60																										 173.60																										
Charter - Special Ed Instruction 4.35																															 5.87																															 5.37																															 5.37																															 5.37																															
Charter - Student Support Staff 5.37																															 2.65																															 2.65																															 2.65																															 3.00																															
22 - Special Education Support Services                          83.00                           84.00                           85.00                           88.00                           89.20 


Professional Staff 4.00																															 4.00																															 3.00																															 3.00																															 3.00																															
Clerical 7.00																															 6.00																															 8.00																															 9.00																															 11.00																												
Aides, Assistants, Techs, Specialists 23.00																												 22.00																												 22.00																												 22.00																												 21.20																												
Other Certificated Teachers 49.00																												 52.00																												 52.00																												 54.00																												 54.00																												
30 - Support Services -  Students                        119.80                         118.45                         115.85                         118.85                         127.80 


Professional Staff 6.50																															 2.55																															 2.55																															 2.55																															 4.50																															
Clerical 0.40																															 1.40																															 0.80																															 0.80																															 0.80																															
Aides, Assistants, Techs, Specialists 50.70																												 48.00																												 46.00																												 49.00																												 51.00																												
Nurses 20.50																												 25.50																												 25.50																												 25.50																												 27.50																												
Counselors 40.70																												 40.00																												 40.00																												 40.00																												 43.00																												
Charter - Student Support Staff 1.00																															 1.00																															 1.00																															 1.00																															 1.00																															
35 - Support Services - Instruction                          56.51                           67.56                           91.56                           96.06                         100.19 


Professional Staff 6.00																															 6.05																															 7.05																															 6.55																															 7.55																															
Clerical, IT Support 19.00																												 21.00																												 22.00																												 17.00																												 16.00																												
Library Associates 20.14																												 29.14																												 50.14																												 52.14																												 58.27																												
Librarians 9.00																															 9.00																															 9.00																															 9.00																															 9.00																															
Other Certificated Teachers 2.00																															 2.00																															 3.00																															 11.00																												 9.00																															
Charter - Student Support Staff 0.37																															 0.37																															 0.37																															 0.37																															 0.37																															
40 - School Administration                          43.00                           43.00                           42.00                           41.00                           43.00 


Principals 42.00																												 42.00																												 41.00																												 41.00																												 43.00																												
Professional Staff 1.00																															 1.00																															 1.00																															 -																																	 -																																	
45 - School Administration Support                          80.00                           81.00                           79.50                           80.50                           81.50 


Clerical 80.00																												 81.00																												 79.50																												 80.50																												 81.50																												
51 - District Administration                          15.00                           17.00                           11.00                           11.00                           11.50 


Superintendents 3.00																															 3.00																															 3.00																															 3.00																															 3.00																															
Professional Staff 9.00																															 12.00																												 7.00																															 8.00																															 8.50																															
Clerical 3.00																															 2.00																															 1.00																															 -																																	 -																																	
55 - District Administration Support                          60.20                           59.50                           64.50                           64.50                           63.50 


Professional Staff 41.20																												 38.50																												 38.50																												 36.50																												 33.50																												
Clerical 18.50																												 20.00																												 25.00																												 27.00																												 29.00																												
Other Certificated Teachers 0.50																															 1.00																															 1.00																															 1.00																															 1.00																															
60 - Operations & Maintenance                        155.90                         167.30                         178.80                         176.80                         176.80 


Professional Staff 7.00																															 9.00																															 10.00																												 11.00																												 11.00																												
Clerical 2.00																															 2.00																															 2.00																															 2.00																															 3.00																															
Custodial & Grounds 119.90																										 129.30																										 138.80																										 133.80																										 132.80																										
Maintenance 27.00																												 27.00																												 28.00																												 30.00																												 30.00																												
70 - Student Activities                               -                               3.50                             3.50                             3.50                             3.50 


Other Certificated Teachers -																																	 1.50																															 1.50																															 1.50																															 1.50																															
Professional Staff -																																	 2.00																															 2.00																															 2.00																															 2.00																															


TOTAL OPERATING FUND FTE                   1,595.93                   1,649.18                   1,677.38                   1,672.88                   1,709.16 
76 - Transportation                            4.00                             3.00                             3.00                             4.00                             3.00 


Professional Staff 1.00																															 1.00																															 1.00																															 1.00																															 1.00																															
Bus Schedulers 3.00																															 2.00																															 2.00																															 3.00																															 2.00																															
79 - Nutrition Services                          66.82                           64.21                           64.21                           64.21                           70.21 


Professional Staff 3.00																															 3.00																															 3.00																															 3.00																															 3.00																															
Food Services Staff 63.82																												 61.21																												 61.21																												 61.21																												 67.21																												


TOTAL FTE                   1,666.75                   1,716.39                   1,744.59                   1,741.09                   1,782.37 


Preliminary Personnel FTE plus 4 year History
Fairbanks North Star Borough School District
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/Volumes/Departments/Comm	Dev	Engagement/Public	Relations/Projects/2017-2018/Budget	Redesign/2018-19	Proposed	Budget/Copy	of	Enrollment-Projection-2018-2019	for	
budget(1).xlsxSheet1 1/25/18


Fairbanks	North	Star	Borough	School	District	
School	and	Grade	Level	Enrollment	Projections
for	the	2018-19	School	Year	


PK KG 1 2 3 4 5 6 Elem	(PK-6) 7 8 JR 9 10 11 12 SR Totals
Alt	Learning	System 12 3 3 2 2 1 2 2 27 4 7 11 11 10 17 26 64 102
Anderson	Elementary 5 67 72 68 	 	 	 	 212 	 	 	 	 	 	 212
Anne	Wien	Elementary 14 46 50 64 45 50 53 46 368 	 	 	 	 	 	 368
Arctic	Light	Elementary 13 91 100 86 75 62 62 62 551 	 	 	 	 	 	 551
Barnette	Elementary 	 40 43 45 47 47 52 47 321 47 51 98 	 	 	 	 419
Ben	Eielson	Jr/Sr	High 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 78 68 146 78 53 55 42 228 374
BEST	(Correspondence) 0 16 18 14 21 19 16 17 121 21 21 42 23 20 48 41 132 295
Boreal	Sun	Charter 	 22 22 22 22 22 22 22 154 22 22 44 	 	 	 	 198
Chinook	Charter	School 	 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 112 19 19 38 	 	 	 	 150
Crawford	Elementary 	 	 	 	 68 73 69 76 286 	 	 	 	 	 	 286
Denali	Elementary 1 28 30 51 59 48 66 52 335 	 	 	 	 	 	 335
Effie	Kokrine	Charter	School 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 31 30 61 33 21 25 29 108 169
FYF	(Golden	Heart	Academy) 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 10 10 10 10 40 40
Hunter	Elementary 7 63 67 50 55 61 50 36 389 	 	 	 	 	 	 389
Hutchison	High 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 109 106 90 95 400 400
Joy	Elementary 21 57 61 62 40 62 63 48 414 	 	 	 	 	 	 414
Ladd	Elementary 10 85 91 69 71 60 68 58 512 	 	 	 	 	 	 512
Lathrop	High 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 276 282 275 173 1006 1006
Midnight	Sun	Elementary 1 71 77 78 84 71 76 	 458 	 	 	 	 	 	 458
Nordale	Elementary 12 45 49 47 52 45 45 51 346 	 	 	 	 	 	 346
North	Pole	Elementary 17 60 62 69 74 94 83 	 459 	 	 	 	 	 	 459
North	Pole	High 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 188 181 175 150 694 694
North	Pole	Middle 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 239 239 188 190 378 	 	 	 617
Pearl	Creek	Elementary 4 59 62 62 82 72 73 63 477 	 	 	 	 	 	 477
Randy	Smith	Middle 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 158 133 291 	 	 	 	 291
Ryan	Middle 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 188 165 353 	 	 	 	 353
Salcha	Elementary 0 13 13 6 10 10 6 12 70 	 	 	 	 	 	 70
Star/North	Charter	School 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 14 11 25 17 11 77 58 163 188
Tanana	Middle 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 204 187 391 	 	 	 	 391
Ticasuk	Brown	Elementary 11 77 83 87 58 85 82 	 483 	 	 	 	 	 	 483
Two	Rivers	K-8 0 7 7 9 15 8 17 11 74 6 4 10 	 	 	 	 84
University	Park	Elementary 0 60 64 56 57 68 73 76 454 	 	 	 	 	 	 454
Watershed	Charter	School 	 22 22 22 22 22 22 22 154 22 22 44 	 	 	 	 198
Weller	Elementary 14 63 67 45 64 54 82 59 448 	 	 	 	 	 	 448
West	Valley	High 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 259 262 279 190 990 990
Woodriver	Elementary 1 44 48 61 64 65 61 78 422 	 	 	 	 	 	 422
Totals 143 1055 1127 1091 1103 1115 1159 1093 7886 1002 930 1932 1004 956 1051 814 3825 13643
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State Chart  of  Accounts -  Function Summary


100 - Instruction
Instruction includes the educational activities directly 
involving the interaction between teachers and 
students. Included here are the certificated classroom 
teachers or other certificated personnel who are 
performing as classroom teacher and classroom aides 
or classroom assistants who directly assist in the 
instructional process.


200 - Special Education Instruction
Special education instruction includes the educational 
activities directly involving the interaction between 
teachers and special education students in the 
classroom or other facility. Included here are the 
certificated special education teachers or other 
certificated personnel who are performing as the 
special education teacher and classroom aides or 
classroom assistants who directly assist in the special 
education instructional process.


220 - Special Education Support Services
Special education support services - students includes 
educational activities designed to assess and improve 
the wellbeing of special education students. Included 
here is the special education director/coordinator/
manager. Also included are the costs of such activities 
as special education guidance, health services, social 
work, psychological services, speech pathology 
services, audiology services, and physical therapy 
services provided to students as the result of an 
Individualized Education Program (IEP).


300 - Support Services - Students
Support services - students includes the activities 
designed to assess and improve the wellbeing and 
health of students and to supplement the instruction 
process. Included here are guidance services, health 
services, attendance and social work services and 
boarding home costs.


350 - Support Services - Instruction
Support services - instruction includes those activities 
that assist instructional staff with the content and 
process of providing learning experiences for students. 
Included are improvement of instructional services 
(curriculum development and techniques of instruction), 
library services, audiovisual services, and in-service 
training. Included here are the costs of nonteaching 


director/coordinator/managers who are specifically 
trained and directly assigned to instructional programs 
and librarians and library aides.


400 - School Administration
School administration includes the activities of overall 
management, direction and leadership of a school. This 
includes general supervision of the school, evaluation 
of school staff members, assignment of duties to staff 
members, and coordination of school instructional 
activities. Included here are certificated school 
administration staff including principals and head 
teachers while not in the classroom teaching.


450 - School Administration Support Services
School administration support services includes the 
activities that support School Administration, function 
400 in the overall management of a school. Included 
here are the noncertificated school administration staff 
including secretaries and clerks.


510 - District Administration
District administration includes the activities of 
broad overall district-wide executive and general 
administration of the school district. This includes the 
office of the superintendent; activities of the elected 
school board and any expenditures for lobbyists; public 
relations and information services; and any district-
wide planning, research, development and evaluation 
activities.


550 - District Administration Support Services
Activities of managing and conducting general 
administrative services of the school district including 
accounting, payroll and budgeting, purchasing, 
recruiting and placement, statistical manipulation and 
reporting, and data processing.


600 - Operations and Maintenance of Plant
Activities of keeping buildings open and ready for use, 
equipment in an effective state of repair and grounds 
keeping. This includes the director/coordinator/
manager of operations, janitors, and custodial staff.


780 - Community Services
Activities provided by a school or school district for 
purposes of relating to the community as a whole or 
some segment of the community not directly related to 
providing education for students.
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Fund Name
2018-19 


Proposed 
Budget


2017-18 
Approved 


Budget


Over(Under) 
2017-18 


Approved


Operating Fund $196,671,115 $204,868,931 ($8,197,816)


Student Transportation $15,065,585 $15,059,731 $5,854 


Nutrition Services $5,904,302 $5,763,593 $140,709 


Student Activities $3,000,000 $2,600,000 $400,000 


Local Programs $275,000 $245,000 $30,000 


State Programs $100,000 $150,000 ($50,000)


Federal Programs $11,000,000 $11,265,000 ($265,000)


Total $232,016,002 $239,952,255 ($7,936,253)


Summary of Revenue by Fund
Fairbanks North Star Borough School District
2018-2019 Proposed Budget 
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k12northstar.org/budget222018-19 Proposed BudgetAbout Our 
District
The Fairbanks North Star Borough School District 
encompasses 18 elementary schools, eight secondary 
schools, and eight schools of choice. 


Grade 2017-18
Elementary (Pre K-6) 7,963
Middle/Jr High (7-8) 1,962
High School (9-12) 3,776
Total 13,702


Enrollment


FEA Certified Staff: 874.15 (Teachers, Librarians, Counselors, etc.)
ESSA Support Staff: 654.38 (Secretaries, Aides, Custodians, etc.)
Professional Staff: 79.15 (Directors, Coordinators, Technicians, etc.)
Principals & Assistant Principals: 42.00


Total: 1,649.68 Full-Time Equivalent Positions


District staff


Grade 2017-18
Kindergarten 22.5
1st - 3rd 24.0
4th - 6th 26.0
7th - 8th 28
9th - 12th 30.5


Target Class Size


EthnicitiesLanguages
There are over 64 different 
languages spoken in our 
students’ families across the 
school district. Approximately 
10% of all students have a 
heritage language.


1.	Spanish
2.	Tagalog/Filipino/Pilipino
3.	German
4.	Russian
5.	Yup’ik (including Central and 
Siberian)


Top five most common spoken 
languages, after English:


Caucasian Alaska Native/
American 


Indian


African  
American


Hispanic Asian/
Pacific 


Islander


Two or 
More Races


76.4%


59.0%


18.7%


8.8% 10.1%


4.5%


8.6% 8.4%


3.5%


21.0%*


15.7%


Includes students who identified as 
an additional race or ethnicity.


Students who identified as only one 
race or ethnicity.


Hispanic students, including those 
who identified as an additional race 


or ethnicity.


*Includes students 
who also identified 
as Hispanic


Fast Facts
•	 4,581 students, or 33%, are 


economically disadvantaged (includes 
eligible for free and reduced lunch, homeless, 
and/or migrant students)


•	 3,439 students, or 25%, are military 
connected


•	 The 2016-17 graduation rate was 
77%


•	 Districtwide attendance is 92%


FY 2017-18


(Operating fund only)


The Fairbanks North Star Borough School District is an equal 
employment and educational opportunity institution, as well as 
a tobacco and nicotine-free learning and work environment.
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Sheet1

		PARTIAL LIST OF BUDGET ACTIONS SINCE 2009-10

		(Does not represent all actions or items added into the budget, or special education

		changes, or staffing changes based all enrollment changes, etc.)



		Year		Department		Title		FTE		Classification



		2009-10				Position Reductions		FTE

				Technology		Program Secretary		(1.0)		Non-instruction

				Research & Accountability		Evaluator		(1.0)		Non-instruction

				Facilities Management		Mechanic		(1.0)		Non-instruction

				Facilities Management		Custodian		(1.0)		Non-instruction

				Purchasing		Warehouseman		(1.0)		Non-instruction

				Instructional Technology		ITT Teacher		(1.0)		Instructional Support

				Instr & Supervision		Funding for Sabbatical		(1.0)		Instruction

				Non-Departmental		Reserve Teaching Position		(1.0)		Instruction

				Technology		Materials Development Specialist		(1.0)		Non-instruction

				Superintendent's Office		Support for educational summits & groups				Non-instruction

				Human Resources		Support for "Support Staff to Teachers"				Non-instruction

				Districtwide		Community Resource Coordinators				Non-instruction

				Instr & Supervision		Graduation Support Program				Instructional Support

				Elementary Support		Reduce ERII funding				Instructional Support



		2010-11				Position Reductions		FTE

				Public Relations		Website Manager		(1.0)		Non-instruction

				Technology		Director of Technology		(1.0)		Non-instruction

				Human Resources		HR Assistant		(1.0)		Non-instruction

				Technology		Materials Development Specialist		(1.0)		Non-instruction

				Library Media		Library Technician		(1.0)		Instructional Support

				Instr & Supervision		Principal Interns		(2.0)		Instructional Support



		2011-12				Position Reductions		FTE

				Technology		Executive Director of Information Systems		(1.0)		Non-instruction

				Districtwide		Districtwide Activities Coordinator		(1.0)		Non-instruction

				Middle Schools		Middle School Counselor 		(1.0)		Instructional Support

				Instr & Supervision		Graduation Success Coordinator		(1.0)		Instructional Support

				Curriculum		Defer Curriculum Material Purchase				Instruction

				Facilities Management		Reduce FMD Supplies & Equipment				Non-instruction



		2012-13				Position Reductions		FTE

				Middle School		Eliminate Middle School Collaboration Time		(11.5)		Instruction

				Accounting		Payroll Clerk		(1.0)		Non-instruction

				Purchasing 		Purchasing Clerk		(1.0)		Non-instruction

				Business Services		Printer		(1.0)		Non-instruction

				Facilities Management		Manager		(1.0)		Non-instruction

				Facilities Management		Mechanics		(2.0)		Non-instruction

				Facilities Management		Custodians		(12.0)		Non-instruction

				Inst & Supervision		Principal Interns		(2.0)		Instructional Support

				Curriculum		Sabbatical Teacher Allocation		(0.5)		Instructional Support

				Curriculum		Instructional Technology Teachers		(2.0)		Instructional Support

				Senior High Schools		Counselor		(1.0)		Instructional Support

				Non-Departmental		Reserve Teaching Position		(1.0)		Instruction

				Business Services		Risk Management Services				Non-instruction

				Districtwide		Legal Counsel				Non-instruction

				Human Resources		HR Recruiting, Travel, advertising				Non-instruction

				Facilities Management		Utilities				Non-instruction

				Facilities Management		O&M Svcs., Supplies, & Equip.				Non-instruction

				Inst & Supervision		Secondary Reform Support				Instructional Support

				BEST		Correspondence On-line Courses				Instruction

				Curriculum		Instructional Technology Supplies & Equip 				Instructional Support

				Network		Network Technology Supplies & Equip				Non-instruction



		2013-14				Position Reductions		FTE

				Inst & Supervision		Executive Assistant - Asst. Superintendent		(1.0)		Non-instruction

				HR/Labor Relations		Executive Assistant - HR/Labor Relations		(1.0)		Non-instruction

				Accounting		Payroll Clerk		(1.0)		Non-instruction

				Business Services		Printer		(1.0)		Non-instruction

				Technology 		Technology Support Techs. 		(2.0)		Non-instruction

				Purchasing  		Warehouseman		(1.0)		Non-instruction

				Facilities Management		Custodians		(4.0)		Non-instruction

				Research & Accountability		Exempt Evaluation Support		(0.5)		Non-instruction

				Technology 		Technology Network Specialist		(1.0)		Non-instruction

				Non-Departmental		Reserve Teaching Positions		(2.0)		Instructional Support

				Elementary Schools		Teachers-Increase Class Size Targets		(12.0)		Instruction

				Elementary Schools		RTI - Response to Intervention Coordinator		(0.5)		Instructional Support

				Middle Schools		Teachers-Increase Class Size Targets		(4.0)		Instruction

				Jr/SR High Schools		Teachers-Increase Class Size Targets		(4.0)		Instruction

				Senior High Schools		Teachers-Increase Class Size Targets		(17.5)		Instruction

				Senior High Schools		District-wide Nurse 		(1.0)		Instructional Support

				Senior High Schools		Districtwide Teacher Allocation		(2.0)		Instructional Support

				Travel		Staff Travel				Non-instruction

				Districtwide		Substitute Funding				Instructional Support

				Business Services		Software Consultant Support				Non-instruction

				Facilities Management		O&M Svcs. Equipment				Non-instruction

				Facilities Management		Snow Removal				Non-instruction

				Facilities Management		Utilities				Non-instruction

				Facilities Management		Equipment Repairs				Non-instruction

				Special Education		Extended Learning Program Supplies & Equipment				Instructional Support

				Student Support Services		Summer School Regular Education				Instructional Support

				Curriculum		Defer Half of Math Curriculum Materials Purchase				Instruction

				Elementary Schools		Elementary Intervention Support				Instructional Support



		2014-15				Position Reductions		FTE

				Business Services		ADC Switchboard Operator		(1.0)		Non-instruction

				Human Resources		Assistant HR Director		(1.0)		Non-instruction

				Facilities Management		Custodial Zone Manager		(1.0)		Non-instruction

				Special Education		Special Education Staff		(0.5)		Instructional Support

				Non-Departmental		Reserve Teaching Position		(3.0)		Instructional Support

				Charter Schools		Principal - Charter School		(1.0)		Instructional Support

				Facilities Management		Utilities				Non-instruction

				Student Support Services		SRO Grant Matching				Instructional Support

				Student Support Services		CTE Travel Budget				Non-instruction

		2015-16				Position Reductions		FTE

				Student Support Services		Intervention Room Aides		(8.5)		Instructional Support

				Elementary Schools		RTI Assistant		(6.5)		Instructional Support

				Curriculum		ITT		(4.0)		Instructional Support

				Student Support Services		Classroom Aides OPTIONS		(3.0)		Instructional Support

				Elementary Schools		Principals - Salcha/Two Rivers		(2.0)		Instructional Support

				Student Support Services		Nurses - .5 ea at Anderson Crawford Hutchison Salcha		(2.0)		Instructional Support

				Student Support Services		School Safety Liaisons		(2.0)		Instructional Support

				Student Support Services		ELL Tutor		(1.0)		Instructional Support

				Research & Accountability		Exec Director of Research & Accountability		(1.0)		Instructional Support

				Facilities Management		Facilities Management Admin Secretary		(1.0)		Non-instruction

				Technology		Computer Technician		(1.0)		Non-instruction

				Library Media		Library Media Services Director		(1.0)		Instructional Support

				Library Media		Library Media Secretary		(1.0)		Instructional Support

				Elementary Schools		Elementary Attendance Secretary 		(1.0)		Instructional Support

				All Schools		Non-Personnel Supplies/Prof Tech 15% decrease				Instruction

				Travel		Staff Travel				Non-instruction

				Curriculum		Elimination of Terra Nova & DW standardized testing				Instructional Support

				Facilities Management		Reduce Utilities				Non-instruction

				Non-Departmental		Reserve Teaching Position				Instructional Support

				Technology		Teacher Computer Replacement				Instruction

				Student Support Services		SRO Contract with City				Instructional Support

				Student Activities		Personnel & Non-Personnel Allocations				Non-instruction



		2016-17				Position Reductions		FTE

				Student Support Services		Teacher-Golden Heart Academy		(1.0)		Instruction

				Elementary Schools		RTI Assistants		(2.0)		Instructional Support

				Elementary Schools		RTI Teachers/Facilitators		(6.0)		Instructional Support

				Special Education		Teacher-Mentor		(1.0)		Instructional Support

				Special Education		Secretary		(1.0)		Non-instruction

				Student Support Services		Behavior Intervention Aide - SMART Program		(1.0)		Instructional Support

				Curriculum		ITT		(2.0)		Instructional Support

				Facilities Management		Project & Grounds Manager		(1.0)		Non-instruction

				Student Support Services		Elimination of Tean OPTIONS Program		(3.0)		Instructional Support

				Accounting		Assistant Accounting Clerk		(1.0)		Non-instruction

				Purchasing		Purchasing Clerk		(1.0)		Non-instruction

				Facilities Management		Wire Crew		(2.0)		Non-instruction

				Senior High Schools		Prevention Intervention Specialist		(1.0)		Instructional Support

				Middle Schools		Swimming Aide		(1.0)		Instructional Support

				Elementary Schools		Teacher - Elementary Music Restructure		(1.6)		Instruction

				Special Education		School Psychologist		(1.0)		Instructional Support

				All Schools		Non-Personnel Supplies/Prof Tech 10% decrease				Instruction

				Senior High Schools		Department Heads				Instructional Support

				All Schools		Reduce Extended Contracts - Librarians & Counselors				Instructional Support



		2017-18				Position Reductions		FTE

				All Schools		Teachers Reduction due to Secondary PTR increase		-30.0		Instruction

				Facilities Management		Custodians 		-10.0		Non-instruction

				Purchasing		Warehouse positions		-2.0		Non-instruction

				Accounting		Assistant Accounts Payable Clerk		-1.0		Non-instruction

				Facilities Management		Facilities Department - Maintenance Staff		-2.0		Non-instruction

				All Schools		Head Teachers (.5 Salcha & .5 Two Rivers)		-1.0		Instructional Support

				HR		Human Resources position 		-1.0		Non-instruction

				Student Support Services		IT - Records Management Technician		-1.0		Non-instruction

				Student Support Services		ITT - Instructional Tech Teacher		-1.0		Instructional Support

				Purchasing		Mail Clerk 		-1.0		Non-instruction

				Middle School		Middle School Assistant Principal 		-1.0		Instructional Support

				All Schools		Curriculum Materials		 		Instruction



						12 month to 10.5 month Reductions

						District Wide Activities Coordinator

						Director of Discipline and Prevention Intervention Programs



						12 month to 10 month Reductions

						Materials Development Specialist (Federal Programs)

						Cashier

						After Schools Program Secretary

						BEST Tutor

						BEST Secretary
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Year Department Title FTE Classification

2009-10 Position Reductions FTE
Technology Program Secretary (1.0)          Non-instruction
Research & Accountability Evaluator (1.0)          Non-instruction
Facilities Management Mechanic (1.0)          Non-instruction
Facilities Management Custodian (1.0)          Non-instruction
Purchasing Warehouseman (1.0)          Non-instruction
Instructional Technology ITT Teacher (1.0)          Instructional Support
Instr & Supervision Funding for Sabbatical (1.0)          Instruction
Non-Departmental Reserve Teaching Position (1.0)          Instruction
Technology Materials Development Specialist (1.0)          Non-instruction
Superintendent's Office Support for educational summits & groups Non-instruction
Human Resources Support for "Support Staff to Teachers" Non-instruction
Districtwide Community Resource Coordinators Non-instruction
Instr & Supervision Graduation Support Program Instructional Support
Elementary Support Reduce ERII funding Instructional Support

2010-11 Position Reductions FTE
Public Relations Website Manager (1.0)          Non-instruction
Technology Director of Technology (1.0)          Non-instruction
Human Resources HR Assistant (1.0)          Non-instruction
Technology Materials Development Specialist (1.0)          Non-instruction
Library Media Library Technician (1.0)          Instructional Support
Instr & Supervision Principal Interns (2.0)          Instructional Support

2011-12 Position Reductions FTE
Technology Executive Director of Information Systems (1.0)          Non-instruction
Districtwide Districtwide Activities Coordinator (1.0)          Non-instruction
Middle Schools Middle School Counselor (1.0)          Instructional Support
Instr & Supervision Graduation Success Coordinator (1.0)          Instructional Support
Curriculum Defer Curriculum Material Purchase Instruction
Facilities Management Reduce FMD Supplies & Equipment Non-instruction

2012-13 Position Reductions FTE
Middle School Eliminate Middle School Collaboration Time (11.5)       Instruction
Accounting Payroll Clerk (1.0)          Non-instruction
Purchasing Purchasing Clerk (1.0)          Non-instruction
Business Services Printer (1.0)          Non-instruction
Facilities Management Manager (1.0)          Non-instruction
Facilities Management Mechanics (2.0)          Non-instruction
Facilities Management Custodians (12.0)       Non-instruction
Inst & Supervision Principal Interns (2.0)          Instructional Support
Curriculum Sabbatical Teacher Allocation (0.5)          Instructional Support
Curriculum Instructional Technology Teachers (2.0)          Instructional Support
Senior High Schools Counselor (1.0)          Instructional Support
Non-Departmental Reserve Teaching Position (1.0)          Instruction
Business Services Risk Management Services Non-instruction
Districtwide Legal Counsel Non-instruction
Human Resources HR Recruiting, Travel, advertising Non-instruction
Facilities Management Utilities Non-instruction
Facilities Management O&M Svcs., Supplies, & Equip. Non-instruction

FAiRBANKS: PARTIAL LIST OF BUDGET ACTIONS SINCE 2009-10
(Does not represent all actions or items added into the budget, or special education 

changes, or staffing changes based all enrollment changes, etc.)



Year Department Title FTE Classification

PARTIAL LIST OF BUDGET ACTIONS SINCE 2009-10
(Does not represent all actions or items added into the budget, or special education

changes, or staffing changes based all enrollment changes, etc.)

Inst & Supervision Secondary Reform Support Instructional Support
BEST Correspondence On-line Courses Instruction
Curriculum Instructional Technology Supplies & Equip Instructional Support
Network Network Technology Supplies & Equip Non-instruction

2013-14 Position Reductions FTE
Inst & Supervision Executive Assistant - Asst. Superintendent (1.0)          Non-instruction
HR/Labor Relations Executive Assistant - HR/Labor Relations (1.0)          Non-instruction
Accounting Payroll Clerk (1.0)          Non-instruction
Business Services Printer (1.0)          Non-instruction
Technology Technology Support Techs. (2.0)          Non-instruction
Purchasing  Warehouseman (1.0)          Non-instruction
Facilities Management Custodians (4.0)          Non-instruction
Research & Accountability Exempt Evaluation Support (0.5)          Non-instruction
Technology Technology Network Specialist (1.0)          Non-instruction
Non-Departmental Reserve Teaching Positions (2.0)          Instructional Support
Elementary Schools Teachers-Increase Class Size Targets (12.0)       Instruction
Elementary Schools RTI - Response to Intervention Coordinator (0.5)          Instructional Support
Middle Schools Teachers-Increase Class Size Targets (4.0)          Instruction
Jr/SR High Schools Teachers-Increase Class Size Targets (4.0)          Instruction
Senior High Schools Teachers-Increase Class Size Targets (17.5)       Instruction
Senior High Schools District-wide Nurse (1.0)          Instructional Support
Senior High Schools Districtwide Teacher Allocation (2.0)          Instructional Support
Travel Staff Travel Non-instruction
Districtwide Substitute Funding Instructional Support
Business Services Software Consultant Support Non-instruction
Facilities Management O&M Svcs. Equipment Non-instruction
Facilities Management Snow Removal Non-instruction
Facilities Management Utilities Non-instruction
Facilities Management Equipment Repairs Non-instruction
Special Education Extended Learning Program Supplies & Equipment Instructional Support
Student Support Services Summer School Regular Education Instructional Support
Curriculum Defer Half of Math Curriculum Materials Purchase Instruction
Elementary Schools Elementary Intervention Support Instructional Support

2014-15 Position Reductions FTE
Business Services ADC Switchboard Operator (1.0)          Non-instruction
Human Resources Assistant HR Director (1.0)          Non-instruction
Facilities Management Custodial Zone Manager (1.0)          Non-instruction
Special Education Special Education Staff (0.5)          Instructional Support
Non-Departmental Reserve Teaching Position (3.0)          Instructional Support
Charter Schools Principal - Charter School (1.0)          Instructional Support
Facilities Management Utilities Non-instruction
Student Support Services SRO Grant Matching Instructional Support
Student Support Services CTE Travel Budget Non-instruction

2015-16 Position Reductions FTE
Student Support Services Intervention Room Aides           (8.5) Instructional Support
Elementary Schools RTI Assistant (6.5)          Instructional Support



Year Department Title FTE Classification

PARTIAL LIST OF BUDGET ACTIONS SINCE 2009-10
(Does not represent all actions or items added into the budget, or special education

changes, or staffing changes based all enrollment changes, etc.)

Curriculum ITT           (4.0) Instructional Support
Student Support Services Classroom Aides OPTIONS           (3.0) Instructional Support
Elementary Schools Principals - Salcha/Two Rivers           (2.0) Instructional Support

Student Support Services
Nurses - .5 ea at Anderson Crawford Hutchison Salcha           (2.0)

Instructional Support
Student Support Services School Safety Liaisons           (2.0) Instructional Support
Student Support Services ELL Tutor           (1.0) Instructional Support
Research & Accountability Exec Director of Research & Accountability           (1.0) Instructional Support
Facilities Management Facilities Management Admin Secretary           (1.0) Non-instruction
Technology Computer Technician           (1.0) Non-instruction
Library Media Library Media Services Director           (1.0) Instructional Support
Library Media Library Media Secretary           (1.0) Instructional Support
Elementary Schools Elementary Attendance Secretary           (1.0) Instructional Support
All Schools Non-Personnel Supplies/Prof Tech 15% decrease Instruction
Travel Staff Travel Non-instruction

Curriculum
Elimination of Terra Nova & DW standardized testing

Instructional Support
Facilities Management Reduce Utilities Non-instruction
Non-Departmental Reserve Teaching Position Instructional Support
Technology Teacher Computer Replacement Instruction
Student Support Services SRO Contract with City Instructional Support
Student Activities Personnel & Non-Personnel Allocations Non-instruction

2016-17 Position Reductions FTE
Student Support Services Teacher-Golden Heart Academy (1.0)          Instruction
Elementary Schools RTI Assistants (2.0)          Instructional Support
Elementary Schools RTI Teachers/Facilitators (6.0)          Instructional Support
Special Education Teacher-Mentor (1.0)          Instructional Support
Special Education Secretary (1.0)          Non-instruction
Student Support Services Behavior Intervention Aide - SMART Program (1.0)          Instructional Support
Curriculum ITT (2.0)          Instructional Support
Facilities Management Project & Grounds Manager (1.0)          Non-instruction
Student Support Services Elimination of Tean OPTIONS Program (3.0)          Instructional Support
Accounting Assistant Accounting Clerk (1.0)          Non-instruction
Purchasing Purchasing Clerk (1.0)          Non-instruction
Facilities Management Wire Crew (2.0)          Non-instruction
Senior High Schools Prevention Intervention Specialist (1.0)          Instructional Support
Middle Schools Swimming Aide (1.0)          Instructional Support
Elementary Schools Teacher - Elementary Music Restructure (1.6)          Instruction
Special Education School Psychologist (1.0)          Instructional Support
All Schools Non-Personnel Supplies/Prof Tech 10% decrease Instruction
Senior High Schools Department Heads Instructional Support
All Schools Reduce Extended Contracts - Librarians & Counselors Instructional Support



January 30, 2018 

Legislature of the State of Alaska 
31st Legislature – First Regular Session 

Re: Increased Education Funding for the Base Student Allocation – Letter of Support 

The Matanuska Susitna Borough School District supports increased funding to the Base Student 
Allocation (BSA). With no new increases to the BSA over the past two fiscal years, the Mat-Su 
Borough School District has relied on a combination of expense reductions and the utilization of 
fund balance (savings) to balance its budget. This approach cannot be sustained long-term. 

Over the past two years, the Mat-Su Borough School District has had to make difficult decisions in 
order to protect classroom instruction. Nevertheless, deep cuts were required to pass a balanced 
budget for the 2017-18 school year. A total of $8.4 million (87 full-time equivalent positions) was 
cut from the District’s roll-over budget. Budget cuts included increasing class sizes through 
reductions to the teacher workforce, eliminating instructional support positions, reducing supply 
budgets, and increasing activity fees. 

Based on early estimates, the Mat-Su Borough School District is anticipating an $8 million deficit 
for FY19. Further budget cuts threaten the quality of education and the District’s fund balance 
(2.87% of total expenditures) cannot continue to be used to stave off additional cuts. At this time, 
we are calling on our State’s elected officials to help fund the increasing costs of education so we 
can sustain quality educational programs for the students we serve.  

Respectfully, 

Dr. Monica Goyette,  
MSBSD Superintendent 
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Matanuska-Susitna Borough School District
FY2018 Budget Reductions

FTE Amount Total Reduction
EXECUTIVE REDUCTION 1.00     160,700$            
CERTIFIED REDUCTION 3,322,761$         

Instructional Support 11.96   1,334,455$ 
Classroom Teachers 18.00   1,839,826$ 
Additional Days 56,480$      
ESY Reduced by 1 Week 92,000$      

NON-CERTIFIED REDUCTION 2,778,561$         
SPED Assistants 18.99   1,232,734$ 
Custodial Support 17.00   753,023$    
Administrative Support 9.50     792,804$    

STUDENT ACTIVITIES by 12.50% 560,294$            
Stipends 472,852$    
Travel 73,692$      
Rentals 13,750$      

DEPARTMENT DISCRETIONARY 939,673$            
FOOD SERVICE SUBSIDY 374,616$            
SCHOOL DISCRETIONARY METRICS 307,155$            

TOTAL 76.45  8,443,760$       

FY 18 Operating Fund Expense Reductions

3/27/2018
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From: Miller, Mark
To: Michelle Sydeman; School Board
Cc: Mark Miller
Subject: Increasing BSA
Date: Wednesday, January 17, 2018 2:56:50 PM
Attachments: State of the District December 2017 v2.pptx

Hi Michelle,

Thank you for speaking with me today.  I very strongly endorse a BSA increase. As you can
see from the attached powerpoint, over the past five years the BSA has been nearly flat
(DEED web site).  Over that same time, my operating expenses from the general fund have
increased nearly 10% while my student count has fallen by about 3%.  While we have used
our general fund balance to survive the last couple of years, we have effectively spent any
carryover money and are being forced to consider severe cuts to try to fill a $3 million hole
between this year's budget and next year's budget. We have become very lean and efficient, as
90% of our budget goes to compensate personnel.  A $100 BSA student increase would not
solve this problem, but it would go a long way to help. As the  This in turn will help us
continue to improve student achievement in a save and supportive environment.
Superintendent of Juneau School District I strongly endorse Rep. Gara's bill.

Mark Miller, Ed.D.

Superintendent
Juneau School District
City and Borough of Juneau
10014 Crazy Horse Dr.
Juneau, AK 99801
907.523.1702

mailto:Michelle.Sydeman@akleg.gov
mailto:schoolboard@juneauschools.org
mailto:mark.miller@juneauschools.org

State of the District

2017-2018 School Year







Philosophy Statement

In Juneau we are all partners in providing each student with the skills, knowledge, and attitudes to be a contributing citizen in a changing world. 







Facts and Figures

Enrollment

October 2017:  			4,679 (Projected 4,801)

October 2016:  			4,783

October 2015:  			4,724

Employees                          Total 684

Certificated Teachers 	   352

Support Staff 			   290

Administrators 			     23

Classified Exempt 		     19

14 Schools

3 High Schools, 2 Middle Schools, 6 Elementary Schools,          3 Optional Schools/Programs







Average Daily Membership Trend









Trauma Challenges
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Student Info October 1, 2017 
    Other Data

October 1, 2017				Number			Percent



Total Students					4,778					

Economically Disadvantaged	1,430			29.93%

Special Education				   881			18.44%

Limited English 				   243			  5.08%







Teacher Allocations 









School District Budget FY 2018

Total Expenditure Budget, All Funds                   = $87,267,271

Total Operating Fund Expenditure Budget           = $72,020,753

CBJ Appropriation						      	    = $26,010,200

State of Alaska Foundation 					    = $38,914,433



Percent of operating budget spent on salaries & benefits = 90%

Percent of the budget spent on instruction 		           = 79%







Operating Fund Expenditures Trend









Estimated FY 2019 Operating Fund Expenditures:



FY 2018 Revised Budget (approximate): 	 	$67.6 million



FY 2019 Estimated Budget:					$64.1 million











Budget Reductions since 2011: 

	・$11,035,000 Million in Cuts
	・92 Full-Time Positions







Deferred Maintenance 

Examples of projects and costs: 



JDHS Replacement of Two Boilers		$1,100,000

Marie Drake Heating Controls			     330,000

JDHS Partial Roof Repair				     300,000

Marie Drake Driveway/Walkway Repair	     210,000

Marie Drake Renovate YDHS Commons	     120,000

MRCS Replace Hallway Carpeting			90,000

DHMS Replace Heating Controls				70,000

MRCS Replace Classroom Exterior Porch Slabs	65,000







FY 2018 Operating Fund by Object



LPSD





FY15 Expenditure	Salaries 	&	 Benefits	Utilities	All Other Operating Cost	8757106	2071533	2172140	

Progress!









Graduation Rate

2017 4-Year Graduation Rate  86%

2017 5-Year Graduation Rate  87%

Student Attendance Rate

2016 Attendance Rate             93%

2017 Attendance Rate             93%



Student Achievement





Graduation Rate Trend









Student Achievement

State of Alaska PEAKS Testing

Participation Rate 98%

Students Proficient in English/Language Arts 44% (State 39%) 

Students Proficient in Math 38% (State Average 32%)



Only Alaska District Named to AP Honor Role 

One of 433 districts in the U.S. & Canada that increased access to Advanced Placement® courses by at least 11%, increased Alaska Native student participation and also maintained or improved the rate at which their AP® students earned scores of 3 or higher on an AP Exam.







High School Activities

Juneau-Douglas High School Student Participation in 
One or More Activity

2016-17	67%

Thunder Mountain High School Student Participation 

2016-17	61%

Yaakoosge Daakahidi High School Student Participation 

2015-16	18%

2016-17	  2%









Middle School Activities

Dzantiki Heeni Middle School Student Participation in one or more Activity

2015-16	44%

2016-17	57%



Floyd Dryden Middle School Student Participation in one or more Activity

2015-16	52%

2016-17	55%









Career Technical Education

1,525 students were enrolled in CTE courses last year; this count reflects students taking multiple courses.

159 students earned Alaska Food Worker certification.

158 students enrolled in one or more dual enrollment courses earning both high school and university credit.

Other classes include: CPR/First Aid certification in health sciences, UAS Intro to Mining, ETT (Emer. Trauma Tech.)  certification, Construction Engineering & Research certification, “Intro to Carpentry” Certified Nurses Asst certification and the Alaska Business Week Camp in July 2017 in Anchorage supported by Alaska Chamber of Commerce and Juneau Chamber.









Thank You
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| Grade Level | Current Allocation

Kindergarten—2 1 teacher for every 22.5 students
3-5 1 teacher for every 27.0 students
Kindergarten -5 Plus elementary specialists
6-8 1 teacher for every 22.0 students
9-12

1 teacher for every 24.5 students plus 1
9-12 Plus additional core teachers (1 each JDHS, TMHS, .50 YDHS)
9-12 Plus 1.60 FTE CTE teachers for JDHS
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Microsoft_Excel_Worksheet1.xlsx

Sheet1


			 			FY15 Expenditure									 			FY15 Expenditure by Type									CERTIFICATED SALARIES			$3,685,729


			Salaries & Benefits			$8,757,106			0.6735831753						Certificated Salaries			$3,685,729									NON-CERTIFICATED			$1,945,442


			Utilities			$2,071,533			0.1593391442						Non-Certificated Salaries			$1,945,442									FRINGE BENEFITS			$2,672,435


			All Other Operating Cost			$2,172,140									Fringe Benefits			$2,672,435									TRS On-behalf			$2,197,177


						$13,000,779									Travel Allowance			$46,500									PERS On-behalf			$276,483


															Housing Allowance			$407,000									Travel Allowance			$46,500


									67						Prof & Tech Services			$249,450									Housing Allowance			$407,000


									16						Travel			$911,000									PROF AND TECH SERVICES			$249,450


									17						Utilities			$2,071,533									TRAVEL			$911,000


									100						Services & Insurance			$183,590									UTILITIES			$2,071,533


															Supplies & Materials			$439,500									SERVICES AND INSURANCE			$183,590


															Stipends			$14,000									DEBT SERVICE			$0


															Other & Indirect Costs			($35,400)									SUPPLIES & EXPENSES			$439,500


															Equipment			$10,000									TUITION AND STIPENDS			$14,000


															Food Service Transfer			$400,000									OTHER & INDIRECT COSTS			($35,400)


																		$13,000,779									EQUIPMENT			$10,000


																											TRANSFER			$400,000


																											ALL CATEGORIES			$15,474,439


																		13000779												$15,474,439


																		$0												$13,000,779





																														$0
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Budget Reductions since 2011: 

・$11,035,000 Million in Cuts
・92 Full-Time Positions
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Deferred Maintenance 
 Examples of projects and costs: 

 JDHS Replacement of Two Boilers $1,100,000

 Marie Drake Heating Controls 330,000

 JDHS Partial Roof Repair 300,000

 Marie Drake Driveway/Walkway Repair 210,000

 Marie Drake Renovate YDHS Commons 120,000

 MRCS Replace Hallway Carpeting 90,000

 DHMS Replace Heating Controls 70,000

 MRCS Replace Classroom Exterior Porch Slabs 65,000



The mission of the Kenai Peninsula Borough School District is to empower all learners to positively shape their futures. 
ANCHOR POINT   COOPER LANDING   HOMER   HOPE   KACHEMAK SELO   KENAI   MOOSE PASS   NANWALEK   NIKISKI   NIKOLAEVSK   NINILCHIK   

PORT GRAHAM   RAZDOLNA   SELDOVIA   SEWARD   SOLDOTNA   STERLING   TUSTUMENA   TYONEK   VOZNESENKA 

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 

March 2, 2018 

Representatives Gara, Drummond, Spohnholz, Kawasaki, Tuck, Josephson, Parish 
State of Alaska House of Representatives 
Juneau, AK 

RE:  HB 339: INCREASE BASE STUDENT ALLOCATION 

Please consider this letter as testimony for HB 339. We have been working through 
reduction scenarios for our FY19 budget which will be presented to the Board of 
Education on March 5, 2018. It’s been a difficult process; any further cuts will have 
a significant negative impact to our students and their success. A school board 
member and a KPBSD student did testify in support of HB 339 during a hearing on 
February 12, 2018, while they were in Juneau.  

The number one priority of the Kenai Peninsula Borough School District Board of 
Education is: “Provide sustained, timely, and adequate educational funding for 
Alaska’s students.” Our district stands ready to work with the legislature to find the 
right solutions for solving today’s fiscal challenge, recognizing that difficult 
decisions must be made. 

KPBSD supports an increase to the Base Student Allocation (BSA), and 
reiterates that continued flat funding is a cut to our education revenue.  
A $100 BSA increase would provide our district approximately an additional $1.8 
million from the State, and also raise the maximum allowable contribution from the 
Kenai Peninsula Borough by approximately $400,000. Without this BSA increase, 
all of the large school districts are looking to increase their class sizes and reduce 
staff. 

KPBSD projects a $3.3-million-dollar deficit in FY19 with flat funding from the 
Borough and State of Alaska. 
Our budget is built with a revenue assumption of maximum funding from the Kenai 
Peninsula Borough, and flat funding from the State of Alaska which leaves us with a 
$1.3 million deficit. Our administrative team is working diligently to plan scenarios 
to keep reductions as far away from the classroom as possible.  

Since FY15, the KPBSD has reduced expenditures by $7.9 million dollars. 
The reductions include 11.26 FTE positions in district office, 15.38 FTE positions in 
school administration and staff, and a reduction in work hours for some support 
staff. Efficiencies have been found and made in technology, supplies, software, 
utilities, travel, curriculum, food service, student transportation, and equipment 
expenditures. 

Office of Superintendent 
Sean Dusek, Superintendent of Schools 

148 North Binkley Street Soldotna, Alaska  99669-7520 
Phone  (907) 714-8888 Fax  (907) 262-9132 

http://www.akleg.gov/basis/Bill/Detail/30?Root=hb339
https://www.boarddocs.com/ak/kpbsd/Board.nsf/files/AU6TZZ71A84C/$file/2018%20State%20and%20Federal%20Legislative%20Priorities%20Approved%2010-16-17.pdf
https://www.boarddocs.com/ak/kpbsd/Board.nsf/files/AU6TZZ71A84C/$file/2018%20State%20and%20Federal%20Legislative%20Priorities%20Approved%2010-16-17.pdf
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The mission of the Kenai Peninsula Borough School District is to empower all learners to positively shape their futures. 
ANCHOR POINT   COOPER LANDING   HOMER   HOPE   KACHEMAK SELO   KENAI   MOOSE PASS   NANWALEK   NIKISKI   NIKOLAEVSK   NINILCHIK   

PORT GRAHAM   RAZDOLNA   SELDOVIA   SEWARD   SOLDOTNA   STERLING   TUSTUMENA   TYONEK   VOZNESENKA 

Page 2 
 
Adequately funding public education is a legal responsibility of the State of 
Alaska legislature and is its primary financial concern. 
The education funding plan must be consistent, reliable and predictable to enable 
schools to focus on their primary mission: educate our youth. The Kenai Peninsula 
Borough School District is accountable for the dollars entrusted to it and supports 
measures that will allow our District to operate in a more efficient manner. 
 
The KPBSD recognizes the current state fiscal climate, and appreciates the work the 
legislature is doing to pass a fiscal plan in a timely manner, with education funding 
as a priority. Our district continues to focus on rigor, relevance, and 
responsiveness, in order to empower all learners to positively shape their futures. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Sean Dusek 
Superintendent of Schools 

  



From: Rep. Harriet Drummond
To: Michelle Sydeman
Subject: FW: HB 339 Testimony
Date: Wednesday, March 14, 2018 11:34:08 AM

From: Sandra Daws [mailto:sdaws01@kibsd.org] 
Sent: Wednesday, February 21, 2018 2:20 PM
To: Rep. Harriet Drummond 
Cc: Larry Ledoux 
Subject: HB 339 Testimony
Representative Drummond,
Thank you for your time this morning, I am including my written testimony since I cut it down to stay
within the 2 minute time frame. Please contact me if you should have any questions.
I am Sandy Daws, Business Manager, for the Kodiak Island Borough School District. Kodiak has four
elementary schools, one middle school, and one high school in the city of Kodiak. In addition, our
district supports 7 more rural sites. Six of those can only be accessed by plane or boat. Kodiak serves
approx. 2300 students.
In the past year, Kodiak School District has seen a large reduction in our staffing. FY17 to now, Kodiak
had to cut 18 teaching positions, reduced hours for our classified Staff, cut staff travel, classroom
supplies, curriculum supplies, maintenance supplies, and reduced our professional development for
our entire staff.
These cuts from the FY17 budget to the FY18 budget resulted in a 2.1 million cut in salaries and
supplies.
With no projected new funding from the state, Kodiak School District has requested and additional
1.5 million from the Kodiak Borough. This would put KIB contribution at 96% to the cap. Then what
happens next year? We need a long-term, early funding plan from the state and increasing the BSA is
a start in that direction.
If we do not receive additional funding from our Borough or the State, Kodiak School District will be
cutting 9 more Teachers, 7 classified positions.
Reducing Teaching positions and classroom support staff means bigger class size and fewer options
for students.
In addition, we will have to reduce funding for renewal and replacement of our facilities and
equipment. Items like gym floor refinishing and replacing a far beyond useful service life truck-
mounted sander.
Deeper cuts to our supply budgets and we will have to postpone our curriculum replacement for a
second year in a row.
A key to student success is access to current and high quality content. In addition, the curriculum
must be diverse in learning needs and interests. .
What we have done to reduce costs:
Flat funding does not keep up with inflation, teacher/staff raises and rising costs of health insurance.
Our district has been working hard to find ways to reduce costs. Example: 80% of our staff on a High
Deducible Health Insurance, and by June 30, 2020 our entire district will be on a High Deductible
health insurance.
We are exploring ways to stabilize our Technology purchase by leasing allowing us to spread the cost
out over a four-year period.
Exploring stratifying our elementary schools as another long-term solution.

Keeping Quality Educators is the most significant variable in student success.

mailto:Rep.Harriet.Drummond@akleg.gov
mailto:Michelle.Sydeman@akleg.gov
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March	
  28,	
  2018	
  
	
  

Dear	
  Representative	
  Gara,	
  
	
  
I	
  wanted	
  to	
  touch	
  base	
  and	
  pledge	
  my	
  support	
  for	
  your	
  legislation,	
  HB339.	
  
	
  
As	
  far	
  as	
  Education	
  Funding	
  goes,	
  it	
  is	
  no	
  secret	
  that	
  we	
  are	
  all	
  struggling	
  for	
  survival.	
  
While	
  another	
  year	
  of	
  flat	
  funding	
  is	
  better	
  than	
  a	
  reduction	
  in	
  educational	
  funding,	
  it	
  still	
  
causes	
  us	
  to	
  make	
  significant	
  cuts	
  and	
  drives	
  us	
  deeper	
  into	
  our	
  reserves.	
  Energy	
  costs,	
  
medical	
  benefits,	
  travel,	
  shipping,	
  salaries,	
  etc.	
  will	
  all	
  continue	
  to	
  escalate	
  as	
  we	
  try	
  to	
  
maintain	
  our	
  mode	
  of	
  operation.	
  
	
  
Last	
  year,	
  LPSD	
  was	
  forced	
  to	
  reduce	
  its	
  instructional	
  year	
  by	
  20	
  days,	
  and	
  this	
  year	
  we	
  are	
  
forced	
  to	
  cut	
  positions.	
  We	
  are	
  a	
  small	
  district	
  and	
  any	
  cut	
  to	
  personnel	
  affects	
  us	
  deeply.	
  
This	
  year	
  alone,	
  we	
  are	
  cutting	
  administrative,	
  certified,	
  and	
  classified	
  positions.	
  We	
  have	
  
condemned	
  playgrounds	
  in	
  our	
  villages,	
  leaky	
  roofs,	
  vehicles	
  in	
  disrepair,	
  and	
  outdated	
  
curriculum	
  with	
  no	
  financial	
  means	
  to	
  fix	
  or	
  replace	
  them.	
  
	
  
Simply	
  put,	
  with	
  each	
  year	
  of	
  flat	
  funding	
  we	
  are	
  offering	
  less	
  of	
  a	
  comprehensive	
  education	
  
to	
  our	
  students.	
  We	
  have	
  cut	
  our	
  inefficiencies	
  and	
  niceties,	
  and	
  now	
  it	
  is	
  simply	
  core	
  
services	
  that	
  are	
  left;	
  the	
  services	
  that	
  honestly	
  cannot	
  be	
  cut.	
  Our	
  kids,	
  and	
  frankly	
  our	
  
teachers,	
  are	
  being	
  adversely	
  affected	
  with	
  each	
  year	
  that	
  we	
  are	
  asked	
  to	
  do	
  more	
  with	
  
less.	
  
	
  
To	
  close,	
  I	
  understand	
  that	
  it	
  has	
  been	
  a	
  tough	
  year	
  for	
  Alaska	
  in	
  general,	
  and	
  we	
  are	
  
thankful	
  for	
  your	
  leadership	
  and	
  continued	
  support	
  of	
  education.	
  As	
  always,	
  we	
  appreciate	
  
all	
  that	
  you	
  do	
  for	
  us	
  down	
  in	
  Juneau.	
  
	
  
Sincerely,	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
Ty	
  Mase,	
  Superintendent	
  
Lake	
  and	
  Peninsula	
  School	
  District	
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 THE BRISTOL BAY BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT   
#2 School Road North 

P.O. Box 169 
Naknek, Alaska 99633 

P.O. Box 169 
Naknek, Alaska 99633 

Phone: (907) 246-4225/Fax: (907) 246-6875 

“EDUCATING OUR CHILDREN FOR THE FUTURE” 

 
         March 28, 2018 
 
Dear Representative Gara, 
 
Thank you so much for continually being a strong advocate for adequate education 
funding. Your bill, HB 339, is something that our district is in full support of and we 
hope this letter will help you in your efforts. 
 
Education funding has not kept up with the cost of providing an adequate education for 
our students here at BBBSD. Over the past five years here at BBBSD we have had to take 
a number of measures to meet these challenges, including: 
 

• Securing the maximum contribution our Borough can provide. 
• Reducing elementary staff by combining elementary grades into K/1, 2/3, 4/5. 
• Reducing secondary staff and requiring teachers to provide instruction for grades 

6-12. 
• Reducing education programming (music, art, language, CTE) 
• Reducing administrative staff that provide support in Federal Programs, Grants, 

Business office functions and clerical tasks. 
• Eliminating Pre-K instruction from our budget (later reinstated via grants). 
• Renovating infrastructure to reduce energy costs via funding from our Borough. 
• Relying on our community to fundraise to provide for non-core instruction. 
• Working with the Bristol Bay Education Association in an agreement that 

included 0% increase to the salary schedule for the FY17 and FY18 school years. 
• Working with neighboring districts to provide CTE instruction. 

 
Our district has worked diligently to provide the best education possible with the funding 
that the state has provided. We have made cuts, we have found efficiencies and we have 
worked to find alternate sources of revenue. All of these efforts will continue, but we are 
at a point where we will once again need to consider cuts to staffing, cuts that will be 
detrimental to the quality of education we can provide. 
 
Alaska’s students deserve an excellent education, despite our fiscal climate. Your 
leadership and continued support of Alaska’s students is truly an inspiration for Alaska’s 
children and educators. Thank you for being our voice in these difficult times. 
 
Chin’an,  
 
 
 
Bill Hill 
Superintendent 
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MT.	ECCLES		ELEMENTARY	SCHOOL	
(T)	907-424-3236	
(F)	907-424-3117	

EXCELLENCE	FOR	ALL	 CORDOVA	JR.-SR.	HIGH	SCHOOL	
(T)	907-424-3266	
(F)	907-424-5215 

	

	
P.O.	Box	1330		

675	Second	Street	
Cordova,	AK	99574	

	 										 	

	
(T)	907-424-3265		
(F)	907-424-3271	
www.cordovasd.org	

	

 
February 27, 2018 
 
Representative Les Gara 
State House of Representatives 
Alaska State Capitol 
Juneau, AK 99801-1182 
 
Dear Representative Gara, 
 
On behalf of the Cordova School District, I wanted to extend my thanks to you for introducing and co-sponsoring 
HB 339, which proposes an increase of $100 to the current Base Student Allocation. 
 
Educators across Alaska are aware of the large scope of matters under consideration in the legislature that will 
have a significant impact on our state as a whole, including educational programming.  Considering these matters 
in combination with the current economic climate, I urge you to use your influence and your vote in investing in 
Alaska’s future, namely our children and that of the public education school system. 
 
Further, I understand and appreciate that the legislature must consider a number of ways to address Alaska’s 
current economic situation; of equal importance is the compelling need to act with foresight in planning for a 
promising future, as well.  As part of your considerations, the following legislative actions would provide a sense 
of hope to local districts as we look toward educating our students for the future: 
 

• Developing a sound state fiscal plan that addresses costs and cultivates new revenue streams 
• Implementing meaningful retirement frameworks that will reduce the unsustainable required contributions 

from local school districts 
• Providing relief from burdensome state legislative mandates that add to school district costs 
• Opposing efforts that erode a district’s authority to maintain local control of programs and operations 
• Investing in the one resource that we know does not ebb and flow with the times:  Alaska’s children 

 
In closing, the costs of public education are great, and so are the rewards!  Visit a neighborhood school, near or 
far, rural or urban, and you are sure to see the wonderment of what investing in public education has to offer.  
Cordova School District has historically done our part by meeting high levels of academic performance and 
achievement standards, including graduation rates, both locally and at a state level.  An increase to the BSA 
would offer the chance to enhance current programming and to grow new opportunities for our students.  If we 
maintain the “status quo” as the world moves ahead, we are actually falling behind. 
 
Please show your commitment by working diligently to see that public education is funded in ways that meet the 
changing times and the ever-growing needs of our diverse students.   
 
Thank you for your continued service and support of Alaska's children and communities. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
 

Alex Russin, Superintendent 
!





 

 

 

Kuspuk School District 

100 Boundary Avenue 

PO 49 

Aniak, AK  99557 

Tel:   907-675-4205 

Fax: 907-675-4305 

 

 

Representative Les Gara 

State Capitol Room 511 

Juneau, AK  99801 

 

Dear Representative Gara: 

 

On behalf of the Kuspuk School District, I support the ​restoration of funding to its place prior to                  

the past three years.  The increased funding would greatly benefit the students of our district. 

 

The impact that flat funding has had to the district is as follows, causing us to go over budget in                    

the following areas. 

 

● Classified Instructional Aide hours - had to cut some hours.  

● Maintenance Supplies, Travel and Maintaining schools 

● Food Service - Transfer of funds to help cover food expenditures 

● Curriculum -  Adoption materials 

● Utility costs including Electricity and Communications 

● Contract services - Services paid for contracting 

 

The students and staff greatly appreciate your efforts in trying to restore funding.  

 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

Bernard Grieve 

Kuspuk School District Superintendent  



From: Connie Newman [mailto:cnewman@iditarodsd.org]  
Sent: Thursday, March 01, 2018 3:01 PM 
To: Rep. Les Gara ; Rep. Bryce Edgmon ; michelle.syndenow@akleg.gov; Rep. Jonathan Kreiss‐Tomkins ; Sen. Lyman 
Hoffman  
Subject: Funding for our students 

Good Day, 

Thank you for your continued effort to meet the needs of our children. I support the HB 339 $100 dollar addition to the 
base student allocation. This will help the district retain our current staffinig. This does not include funding for a 
counselor which our student's despareately need for academic adivisng, social emotional mentoring or family 
interventions to address child sexual abuse, domestic violence and substance abuse.  

I would also to thank you for reaching out to find answers for keeping our children and families safe. Currently our 
schools have doors that do not lock, are not equipped with a central alarm to notify of a need for a lock down in the 
buildings in case of a violent intruder. Unfortunatley we have had an incident involving someone coming to school with a 
knife.  

Iditarod Area School District is committed to the Early Learning initiatives of our excellent education department staff 
and with their help we have established preschool programs in four of our seven villages with monies from the Moore 
Grant Settlement. With support from our partners at SERRC we integrated technology for addressing and enhancing 
culturally relevant instructional practices through a grant award. Curenty we are parntering with Uniiversity of Monana 
campuses and our University of Alaska to recruit and retain qualified certified staff, and to grow our own local certified 
teachers with help from the University of Alaska Fairbanks.  

To celebrate and commemorate one of our certified staff who was the victim of a tragic plane crash the board approved 
the IASD Be a Teacher (One) Day  
In Memory of Julia Walker. 

All of us at IASD and the State will work with you to continue your efforts to provide an acadmically rigorous 
and culturally relevant program of study to our students and colleagues. 

Connie A. Newman, Superintendent 
Iditarod Area School District 
Box 90 
McGrath, AK 99627 

cnewman@iditarodsd.org 

907-524-1221 Voice
907-524-3217 Fax

“Watch your thoughts for they become words. 
Watch your words for they become actions. 
Watch your actions for they become habits. 
Watch your habits for they become your character. 
And watch your character for it becomes your destiny. 
What we think, we become. 
My father always said that… and I think I am fine.” 
~~ Margaret Thatcher 
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From: Jennifer McNichol <mcnicholj@sitkaschools.org> 
Date: March 5, 2018 at 9:07:43 PM AKST 
To: "Representative.Harriet.Drummond@akleg.gov" <Representative.Harriet.Drummond@akleg.gov> 
Cc: "george.ascott@akleg.gov" <george.ascott@akleg.gov>, "Representative Les Gara" 
<Representative.Les.Gara@akleg.gov> 
Subject: HB339 

Hello, Representative Drummond and members of the House Education Committee,  

I am writing this evening to place my strong support for HB 339 on the record. In addition to 
being a pediatrician and mother here in Sitka, I serve as the chair of our local school board. I 
have had the pleasure of meeting several of you in Juneau in that capacity.  

Our school budget situation in Sitka remains dire: we are working to close a projected $2.3 
million deficit, which represents 12% of our total operating budget. We continue to face rising 
costs in heat, local utilities, and health insurance premiums. "Flat‐funding" from the state has 
NOT kept pace with these cost increases, and our municipality is unable to readily make up the 
difference as it faces its own budget crisis. The question looming in front of us is how many 
teacher positions do we cut, having made up the deficits of preceding years with every 
imaginable non‐instructional cut. We have calculated that a $100/student BSA increase 
represents approximately $270,000 for our district ‐ that would preserve funding for nearly 3 
teaching positions. Given the size of our district (with 109 teachers currently on staff), 3 
teachers means a lot, and retaining them would help mitigate the increases in class sizes that 
are inevitable in the current climate. Larger classes are not going to help us address our #1 
board goal ‐ to reduce the achievement gaps in our district. For these reasons, I urge the House 
Education Committee to give HB 339 the deliberation that it deserves, and to pass it on for 
consideration by the entire House. 

Thank you for your time in reading this, and for your service to our state. 

Sincerely, 
Jennifer McNichol, M.D. 
Sitka School Board Chair 









From: Mark A. Schill-Zonts [mailto:mark.schill-zonts@k12northstar.org] 
Sent: Monday, February 19, 2018 4:12 PM
To: Rep. Les Gara <Rep.Les.Gara@akleg.gov>
Subject: HB339

The HB339 increase MUST happen. The Governor can take a pay cut. The kids have gone
without too long.

Thank you,
Mark Schill-Zonts

Safety Assistant

Ryan Middle School

452-4751 ext.13030

LIVE FOR TODAY
DREAM FOR TOMORROW
LEARN FROM YESTERDAY       Albert Einstein







From: Sarah Birmanns
To: Michelle Sydeman
Subject: Funding our schools
Date: Monday, February 12, 2018 7:12:38 PM

Hi - I am writing on behalf of teachers and students in the Anchorage School District.
Nine years ago, when I started teaching in Anchorage, I saw 65 students a day, in 4 classes with 3 preps. I was full
time. I was a specialist, one of the only non-Latina Spanish teachers in the Spanish Immersion Program. This year I
see 108 students a day and teach 4 periods with 4 preps and I am a .6 part-time employee with no insurance. I
volunteered to cut my time because I honestly don’t think I would love my job if I had 150 -175 students a day like
some of my colleagues do. My husband and I are both award-winning educators. We are leaving in 2-3 years if
things don’t improve. Teachers and students need relief. Please help.
Sarah Birmanns
Anchorage, AK

Sent from my iPhone

mailto:Michelle.Sydeman@akleg.gov
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